| SW ICAC | 1209
RE: Ryde Civic Centre EXHIBIT .

From: Warwick Cooper B

Te: Philip Peake <ph

Cc: - 4, Ivan Petch <ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au>
Date: Sat, 16 Jun 2012 10:57:35 +1000 -

G'day Phil

Thanks for that.

As we discussed last night, in case an injunction is not an option, 've prepared a suggested draft leaflet on the basis
that no thought immutable or word or phhase sacrosanct. it will need to he
Sourced/organisation
Legalled
Printed
And in mail boxes {or preferably under doors) Monday/Tuesday.
Pizase feel free to broadcast as you wish to test the waters.
'm.copying lvan,
Kind regards
Warwick
RYDE IS BEING RORTED. HELP NOW TO SAVE OUR CITY'S HEART

Fellow Ryde ratepayers!

Ryde City Council is about to give away our priceless Civic Centre fand and
put us upto $100 million in debt.

In a shonky deal with Lend Lease that the banks won't touch.

If that deal falls over, our city will be bankrupt and we’ll be saddied with
rates rises of up to 30 per cent.

Under the deal, the council will give Lend Lease 60 per cent of our Civic
Centre land, borrow $35 million for Lend Lease, pay $15 million for utllities
and 57 million for... and make a raft of commitments for as much as 130 per
cent of council’s assets,



for that, Lend Lease gets two 26-story residential blocks with 630
apartments, plus shops and commercial areas. We get a nicer office for the
Mayor, some change rooms and 50 extra seats in an auditorium. We lose a
large fract of our invaluable civic land and gain an aircraft hazard.

Suspiciously, the council's general manager is fast-tracking the deal behind
closed doors just weeks before council elections and the Mayar is ramming
it through council by using his casting vote in a breach of convention.
Equatly suspiciously, the mayor, general manager and their followears have
rejected the alternative of a $25 million refurbishment of the current civic
centre in which council and we ratepayers retain the land.

And they're not listening. To the six councillors totally opposed, to the 3,000
residents who so far have put their complaints in writing, or to the tsunami
now building from the overwhelming majority of the Ryde ratepayers

“angered at our loss of equity and council’s lack of consultation and
transparency.

The secretive deal is almost done. Council at its next meeting intends to give
the general manager the power to unilaterally negotiate an umbrelia
agreement with Lend Lease BEFORE apartment numbers, height levels,
traffic solutions, staff relocations and the fike have been negotiated.

But we can stop this lunacy, If we act together. Now. We suggest three
simple steps h

1. Emall Ryde Councit on cityofryde@ryde.nsw.gov.au and teil them to
stop the deal and keep their hands of our land

3. Attend the council meeting on at 7.30pm on Tuesday 26 June, Large
numbers of us attending, insisting on our right to speak to the council or
using people power to peacefully protest under the media's gaze cover may
sway opinions '

3. Help us raise the $50,000 needed for a Supreme Court challenge to
what our lawyers have indicated s an inequitable and highly questionable
deat. Please donate now whatever you can to {(bank account details). We
heed an injunction from the court in the next few days to at the very least
stay the council’s decision until after the coming local governmaent elections.

Name email phone
Name ematl phone
Name email phone

From: Philip Peake [mailt

Sent: Friday, 15 June 2012 2:41 PM
To: ‘

Cer -

Subject: Ryde Civic Centre
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Warwick,

Please find attached info from Rex. EX H l B IT

Thanks Phil, for sending through the email addressss.
Dear All,

Attached is the full text of the address | made on Tuesday; 1 had omitted some sections to ensure [ made
the 3 minutes and to make sure [ did not lose my key points,

The source document from which | obtained the financial information is the Annual Report from the following
website:

- htip/iwww ryde nsw.gov.aul_Documents/Annual+Reports/AR 1 1+interactive pdf

| don't know sufficient information to prepare the timeline for the Civic Precinct, as { only found out about it in
Feb this year ~ so much for the community involvement by the Councill

i hope that this is helpful. Please let me know if you need anything else.
Regards

Reax
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Document1

From: Warwick Cooper
To: ivan Petch <ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au>, Philip Peake

. Date: Sun, 17 Jun 2012 19:11:47 +1000
Attachments: Dact.docx {11.19 kB)
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| STEPS
1. Confirm leaftet for printing
2. Legal leaflet — am Mon/lvan/W
3, Print leaflet
4, Distribute — R comm. Alllance — urgent... footsoldiers
5. Legal letter to GM — copies for use with media
6. Results of Salvestro-Martin investigation into PPP
7. 7. Media conference — possibly 2pm Thursday

Media advice, media statement plus lega! letter with cover from the six councitlors
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"

22 June 2012

The Mayor

City of Ryde

Civic Centre

1 Devlin Sireet
RYDE NSW 2113

Dear Mr Mayor
RYDE CIVIC PRECINCT REDEVELOPMENT

We act on behalf of an Association of concerned ratepayers in the city of Ryde {Association).

We have reviswed in detail, documentation relating to the Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment
(Redevelopment), '

Facis
We are instructed as follows:
1. On 12 June 2012 Council resolved as follows:

{a) That no tender be accepted from the tenders received by Council with respect o the
City of Ryde Precinct Redevelopment Tender; and '

(b} That despite (@) above, Council enter into negotiations with lend Lease
Development Pty Limited (Lend Lease) with a view to entering into a Project
Delivery Agreemeni for the Redevelopment, preferably by August 2012; and

(c) That Council enter into a Project Delivery Agreement on ferms approved by the
General Manager and which he is reasonably satisfied are subsiantially consisient
with or more favourable to Council than the Commercial and Risk Principles (copy
enclosed herewith}; and

tey That Council delegates to the General Manager the authority to finafise and execute
the Project Delivery Agreement with Lend Lease, once he has approved the final
form of the documentation and is reasonably satisfied the documentaticn is
substantially consistent with or more favourabie to Council than the aforementioned
Commercial and Risk Principles; and

TARENLEGAL GROUP PTY LTD T/A4 MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS ABN 15 149 513 262
TELEPHONE: 02 9845 6600 FACSIMILE: G2 8850 4761
PO BOX 8318 BHBC, NGW 2153
LEVEL 4 NORWEST CENTRAL, 12 CENTURY CIRCUIT, BAULKHAM HILLE, NSW, 2153

docurmens\§33671120620-01 "%5&@1mlawyers.com.au www.mahonytarenlawyers. com.au
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(&) That Council authorises the General Manager to undertake a tender process, for a
$35 million loan fo be taken out by Council, over a six year period, where the
principal and interest is guaranteed by Lend Lease and the funding is provided &t no
cost to Council. '

Following the passing of the abovementioned Resolutions, a Rescission Motion was
lodged with Council for determination on 26 June 2012,

The Resolutions of 12 June 2012 were carried on a 8-5 majority. However, based on
previous voting patlerns on this matter, it is reasonable fo assume that had a particular
Counciior not baen absent from the Council meeting for that vote, then the vote would
have been deadiocked at 8 votes for and B votes against. Again, based on previous
voting patterns, it is also reasonable to assume that in that circumstance, the Reasolution
would have been passed on the Mayor's casting vole.

The effect of the aforesaid Resolutions is not less than the following:

(&) Council will borrow the sum of $35 million, to be secured against Council owned
property, Borrowed monies will be paid to Lend Leass, which will guarantee
repayment of same together with interest; and

(b) Council will pay approximately $21.8 million with respect to a project viability
nayment and utilities for the Redevelopment]

{c) Council will be responsible for cost overruns by Lend Lease,;
(d) Councii will bear the cost and inconvanience of relocating its offices and facilities;

(e) Councit wilt gift o Lend lLease for is commercial development and profit,
approximately 70% of the current Council owned precinet site;

() Council will retain onty 30% of the current land owned by it on the precinct site;

(g) Lend Lease will construct at its cost, new Coungcil offices, communily spaces and
facilities (Civic Developments), although Council will bear or share the risk in
ralation to cost escalaiion, native title claims, latent conditions and other landowner
risks;

(h) Guarantees for and on behail of Lend Lease wili be provided by #ts parent company
with only 7.5% of the estimated construction cost of the Civic Developments
(inclusive of defect obligations), being provided through a Bank Guarantee; and

(iy The aiternatives examined by Counci for the Redevelopment weares!

(i} do nothing,
(iy refurbishment option;
(ii) Lend Lease redevelopment

Councit however did not consider a possible redevelopment option carried out by
Council itself, in circumstances where Council retains all of its current operational
and community land. '
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Whilst the Rede\}etopmem has been under discussion in one form or another fram témé
to time since October 2011, there has been no proper or adequste Community
Consultation in relation to the Redevelopment.

Once i became apparent to the Ryde Community that the Redeveiopment was about {o
Geeur, almost 3000 signatures from residents voling against the Redevelopment, were
received in & very short period of time.

1t is reasonable to assume that foliowing the September 2012 election of Councillors for
Ryde City Council, the majority view on Council wili be net to proceed with the
Redevelopment, in the same terms as are sat out in the Resolutions of 12 June 2012.

There has been no proper or adequate traffic study relating to the Redeaveiopment,
including in particular the proposal by Lend Lease to construct over B30 residential
apartments on what was previously Council owned land,

Concems

The Association has a number of concerns inciuding legal, econoemic and community concermns.

Without Timitation, those concerns include the following:

1.

" The Resolution to delegate to the General Manager the authority to enier into the Preject

Devalopment Agreement for the Redevelopment, is prohibited by Subsection 377(1) of
the Local Government Act. That section provides that a Council may not by resolution.
delegate to its General Manager, certain functions including:

(a)} The borrowing of money;

(b) The purchase, sale, exchange or surrender of any land or other properly,

{c) The voting of money for expenditure on its works, services or operations;

(d) The acceptance of tenders which are required for works under the Local
Governmerd Act.

in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993 and the

" Regufations made thereunder, a Council is prohibited from entering "into significant

contracts or undertakings in the four weeks preceding an ordinary election of Council.
The Resolution calis for the General Manager to enter into the clearly significant contract
or undertaking with Lend Lease, quite possibly within the one month period prior to 8
September 2012 election. Therefore, any entry into that contract by the General
Manager would place the Council in breach of the Local Government Act and its
Regulations.

A jarge number of consultants, advisers or staff to be employed in or on the
Redevelopment, have pre-existing relationships with the General Manager of Ryde City
Council. That situation represents a contravention of Independent Commission Against
Corruption (ICAG) guidelines. |



10,

1.

12.

13.

NSW ICAC 1217
-4- - EXHIBIT '

in contravention of Department of Local Government Guidelines, the Redevelopment

" meets all the criteria of a Private Public Partnership, yet the proposal has been deemed

a Joint Venture by the General Manager of Councll, thereby avoiding the additional
scruiiny which would be afforded by a Director General (third: party) Review. CAC's
guidelines recognise that joint ventures are in any case private public partnerships,
deserving the additional scrutiny of & Director General Review.

The commercial risk to the Council, of the Redevelopment, when compared fo the
expecied gain to Council is unacceptable and unrealisiic, '

The magnitude of the Redevelopment and the long term and enduring effects on the
Council's financial position, as well as the Community’s asset position, are 0 significant
as to warrant substantial further debate and consultation. There has been no of No
prapar Community consultation and much more extensive and detailed Community

" consultation is required.

In any case, such important and far reaching matters, should not be decided on the
casting vote of a Mayor after a 6/6 deadlock of Counciliors. -

The Davelopment guidelines indicale a conflict for Council, as Commercial Partner, in
that amongst other things, it provides beneficial and more favourable FSR’'s to Lend
Lease, than would otherwise be appropriate of accessible to oiher developments within
the City of Ryae.

The whole tender proposal for such a significant construction project as the
Redevelopment, must necessarily now be reviewed, due to the unusually low number of
tenderers.

No or no proper traffic study of the effects of the Redevelopment has been carried out,

for what is already an overly congested part of Ryde City.

The rush by Council to bring about the execution of contract documants, (specifically
prior to the next Council elections in September 2012), leaves open an assumption of
political bias in the decision to proceed at his time with the Redevelopment. As such,
serious questions of probity and transparency of the whole process must arise.

The decision to gift to a commercial entity a large part of Community owned land, for no.
proper return and for no necessary or compelling reason, must be determined by a
Referendum of the residénts of City of Ryde, rather than upon a Mayor’s casting vote.

The Community land is being put at unnecessary risk due to the right of Lend Lease to
requite Council to morigage the orecinct land, to support borrowings made by Lend
| amsa to fund its construction of the Redevelopment. In pariicular, in the event that
Lend Lease defaults on its construction loan, then its lender can seize possession the
Community's land pursuant to the morigage and sell it to a third party, without any
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benafit to Council, which wil also then also have lost ownership of the Community's '
land. ' '

Prior to entry inte the Redevelopment, Councit must obtain a clearance from its insurers
with respect to the continuation of cover for Council as a whole and mdividuatly for
Counciliors, due 1o the significant commercial risk involved to Council and the patential
for surcharges to be levied against Councillors personally. '

Action Required

The Association now calls on Council to:

(a)
{b}

Vote in favour of the Rescission Motion on 26 June 2012 and whether or not such
Rescission Motion is successful,

Postpone alt further action, discussion or negotiation on the Redevelcpment, until after
the September 2012 Council elections.

Would you please confirm by 5.00pm this coming Monday, 28 June 2012, that the Mayor wili
recommend and vote in favour of the above action being taken by Council at its meeting on 26
June 2012, failing which we will take further instructions from our clierd, as to amaongst other
things, seeking Injunctive Relief from the Supreme Court of NSW.

Yours faithfully '
Mahony Taren Lawyers /’f

-

&

st

ohn Mahony
Saolicitor

Email: john@milawyers.com.au

Copy tor '

The General Manager ,

City of Ryde Council Artin Etmekdjian Sarkis Yedelian OAM
Roy Maggio Justin Li Ross Woodward
Gabrielle O’Dénﬁeli ’ Terry Perram

Ivan Petch Nicole Campbel]

Vic Tagy Bill Pickering

Michae! Butterworth Jeff Salvestro-Martin
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Please see ehdosed letter responding to your lefter of 22 June 2012 to
the Mayor of the Councit of the City of Ryde. '

<<} etter to Mahony Taren Lawyers dated 25,06.2012.pdf>> N S W E QAC

EXHIBIT

Yours Taithiully
Gary Best

CGary Best, Partner
Clayton Utz

Level 15, 1 Bligh Street, Sydney NSW 2000 Austrafia | [ +81 2 9353 4177
| £ +61 2 8220 6700 | M 0407 457 B79 | ghesti@clayionutz.com

www. Clavionutz, com <file:/iMNwww. claytonutz.corn>

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This emall is confidential. If recelved in arror, please delste it from
your system.
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From: van Peich fmailforivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 25 Jung 2012 9:07 PM

To: Warwick Cooper ‘

Subject: Fwd: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "John Mahony" <jphin@milawyers.com.au>
To: "van Petch” <ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.ay>
Subject: FW: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment

fvan,

Please see attached. Can you give me an estimate of the number of
peopie who the Association that you have formed, represent

Alsa, 1 do need funds in trust of at least $2500 asap and will need you
fo sign a costs agreement for me on behalf of the Association, Both
~these things will be for your protection.

Regards,

John Mahony

From: Best, Gary [mailto:GBest@claytonutz.com]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2012 5:106 PM

To: John Mahony

Co: Taylor, Anne

Subject: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment

Dear Mr Mahony



CLAYTON UTZ

Sydniey iwihortie Brisbint Barih

Costidential

Ewmel

Mr John Mahony

wMahony Taren Lawyers

Level 4

Norwest Central

12 Century-Circuit )
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW' 2153

Viur v JFMEkjhE3a8 T
Oy ref 15266/ 15661/80126762
Erwar By

Ryde Civie Precinet Redevelopment

Ganbingr:
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Thayrinin %%n_g‘:i('img

25 Jung 2012

We refis to your lotter of22-June 2012 to the Mayor of the Councl! of the City of Ryde,

We are instructed fo requesy st you urgently providederails ol he clients for whom you.are wetiag:

Please et us ave ' full listof all persony-on bekalfuf whom your letteris writion.

Weate inspriscied thisf your letfer eomtains information, or refers &y infotmuatitn, witich 15 confidential.

We note fiat the release byamy persomof coffidenti inforyistion may wmountto 4 breach of the Ll

Goversment Act,

Youes Bithfily

A

Gafy Best, Partner
¥61,2 9353 4177
ghesti@elaytonutz.o0m

Anne Tavler, Special Counsel
+61 293353 4620
geylordelayonutcom

Leve! 15, 1 Blign Street, Sydney NSW 2000, Ausiraliz
PO Box Fi3, Austratin Square, Sydney NSW 1215, OX 370 Syiitey

 sparaaTivagnat

T54 P BESS 4008, F 8 DEERO Y00
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ate Huber :

From: : John Mahony

Sent: : Tuesday, 26 June 2012 12:40 PM
To: _ ‘ghest@claytonutz.com’

Cc: ‘ . Joha Mahony

Subject: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment
Attachments: Ltr to Clayton Utz.pdf

Deaar Mr Best,
Please refer to our attached letter.
Yours faithfully

John Mahony
Director
Mahony Taren Lawyers
#h: 02 9849 6600
L Fx: 02 8850 4761
 john@milawyers.com.ay
W wiww.mahonytarenlawyers.com.ay

‘Level 4, 12 Century Circuit
Norwest Business Park
Baulkham H_ifis NSW 2153

MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS: BEGIN WITH THE END IN MIND

This email tontaing information intentied for the addressee only. This Information is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient,
YOU muyst nct read, use, topy or distribute this email or its attachments. If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by returs email or
telephone, and delete and destroy this email,

Liability limited by 2 scheme approved under Professional Standards Legistation.

s
4
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Cur Ref: JER:kjh:B3367
28 June 2012

Clayion Utz

Level 15

1 Bligh Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

A’ctentlon Garv Best

| By email: g__est@cfaytonatz com

Dear Mr Best
RYDE CIVIC PRECINCT REDEVELOPMENT
We. refer to your letter of 25 June 2012,

We act on behalf of the Ryde Concemed Citizens Association, which is an unincorporated
association of many concerned residents of Ryde City.

The individual identity of each member of that Association is currently of no concern o your
client, nor is your client entitied to such information at the present time.

In the avent that the matter does proceed to litigation, then it is intended that the unincorporated
Association will incorporate for that purpose.

In the meantime, with all due respect, we would have thought that your client would have been
hetter served in responding to the very serious concerns held by our client Association and its
members in relation to the proposed redevelopment.

Yours faithfully
Mahony Taren Lawyers

john Mahony
Solicitor
Email: john@mtlawyers.com.au

I"AREN LEGAL GROUP PTY LTD T/A MAHONY 1AR::N LAWYERS ABN 15 149 513 262
TELEPHONE: 02 9849 6600 FACSIMILE: (02 8850 4761
PO BOX 8318 BHBC, NSW 2153
I EVEL 4 NORWEST CENTRAL, 12.CENTURY CIRCUIT, BAULKHAM HILLS, NSW, 2153

}:\documents\63367\i.tr to Cmytcﬂ%%’i"&g&?xwv(ﬂ‘; CO.al WWWL manonyhrenlawyera cm.au
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From: “wan peich™
To: john@mtlawyers.com.au
Date: " Tue, 26 Jun 2012 09:18:32 +1000

Altachments: Letier to Mahony Taren Lawyers dated 25.08.2012.pdf {149 kB); ATT1756885.htm (151 bytes)

Hi John

| was at a meeting last night and immediately sent your email to Warwick Cooper who has sent me his reply.

Those who attended the initial meeting with you were :

Warwick & Beth Coopsr
_Philip Peake

Rax Honey

in turn Philip nresents over 3000 residents who oppose the development,

| will also discuss this with our 3rd parly regarding the funding you require.

P.5. Alan Jones mentioned the Ryde councll meeting on air this moming.

Regards :

van Petch

Send from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Warwick Cooper"

To: "ivan Petch™ <iyanp@ryde nsw.gov.au>
Ce: "Philip Pet* . "Salvestro-Martin Jeff" <

M

*, "beth cooper
SULEGL Y. MyUE LIVIG FTECINGT eaeveropment

G'day fvan

{ was asleep and missed your calls {1 didn't realise you were expecting me
to get back to you tast night).

I've spoken to Phil and Jeff, who 1 understand will convey their thoughts
direct. 'm copying the Mahony/Claytons correspndence o them fo enable
shietr informed advice, ‘

it wouid seem the Mahony leiter has rocked RCC i that's alf Claytons can
come up with.
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My thoughts are

a)  Re the Claytons leiter, while John Mahony obviously will have a
hetter idea in terms of law, it seems to be a weak fishing expedition which
| would ignore with a simple letter back to them acknowledging their
réquests, "which are under consideration”,and demanding their
clients'substantive response to our letter, the deadling having passed.

&

On the fiames and packdrill nonsense, my understending is that only & judge
can call for names In an association {privacy regs etc). And if they seek 8
court order on that, well, while the will and intent is clear, time and

other pressures have so far precluded formal structuring of an association

as discussed on the Friday and there are resident concerns/considerations on
undue pressure etc/fears or reprisal should those names be released.
Nonetheless there is a substantive and substaniial coalition of residents in
support - L.e. an asociation® - as evidenced by the various community groups
clearly ad idem yesterday. And those groups'memberships are in the hundreds?
Thousands? And do we inciude the 3600 letier-writers who clearly have
conjoint views? '

"may have“breached the Local Government Act”. Bunkum and an empty threat.
Who? In what way? Was it one or more councillors? Or counci! officers? Or
Lend Lease? Even if an offence was commitied, they'd be hard pressed to prove
it with time, date and place and MMO. In any event, given the shonks we're
dealing with, even if proved the most I'd expect is an admonishment,

b}  Funding. We will need to discuss overall funding and trust accounts
as a group {wondering what the $2500.00 is for v.a.v. the $30,000.00 flagged
for the Supreme Court action and for whose protection and against what?)

- Regrettably the feaflet mechanism we agreed on 10 gamer community support
and raise the $30,000.00 through blanket tetterboxing fell in a heap through
jack of follow-up on the agreed steps {my understanding is that as a resuit,
from Thursday, a somewhat motiey collection of ieters/flyersficafists/femails
were ciroulated - Beth and | did 1300 homes in Melrose Park; and about 1000
more in total were dropped and emailed}. My suggestions is that we consider
tegal options and finance to fund them in the context of the stralegy on the
way forward following outcomes at tonight's council meeting.

Regards

Warwick
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* Wikipedia: Voluntary associations
<ntm:ﬂer1_wikipggia.g;g/wiki/\/oluniaﬂ _association> , groups of individuals
who voluntarily enter into an agreement to accomplish a purpose

From: lvan Petch {mailtozivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au]
Sent: Monday, 25 June 2012 9:.07 PM

To: Warwick Cooper ‘

Subject: Fwd: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

Erom: "John Mahony" <john@milawyers.com.ai>
To: "jvan Pelch” <livanp@ryde nsw.gov.su>
Subject: FW: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment

tvan,

Please see attached, Can you give me an estimate of the number of
" peaple who the Association that you have formed, represent

Also, 1 do need funds in trust of at least $2500 asap and will need you
to sign a costs agreement for me on behalf of the Association. Both
- these things will be for your protection.

Regards,

John Mahony

From: Best, Gary [mailio: GBest@claytonutz.com]
Sent; Monday, June 25, 2012 5:10 PM

To: John Mahony

Cg: Taylor, Anne

Subject: Ryde Civic Precinct Redevelopment

Dear Mr Mahony
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Please sea enclosed lefter responding to your letter of 22 June 2012 to
the Mayor of the Council of the City of Ryde.

<<} etter o Mahony Taren Lawyers dated 25,06.2012.pdf>>

Yours faithfully

Gary Bost

Gary Best, Pariner

Clayton Utz .

Level 15, 1 Bligh Street, Sydney NSW 2000 Australia | D +61 2 8353 4177
| F +61 2 8220 6700 | M 0407 457 879 | ghest@claytonutz.com

www.clavtonuiz com <ﬁleiiﬂ\’\www.ciaytonuiz.com>

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This email is confidential. If recaived in error, please delete it from
your system, '

1229
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Sydney Bletbodarris Brisbans Ferh Ceénbigrra Farivin Hong Kong

Contidentiat

Email ' ~ 25 Junw 2012
Mr John Mahony

Mahony Taieh Lawyers

Level 4

MNorwest Central

12 Cemtury-Circuit )
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Ve 168 JEM K hiB3387

Cur ref 15266/15661/80126762

DPear Sir

Ryde Civie Precinct Redeveiopment

We refier 0 your leter of 22, June 2042 to the Mayor of the Cowncil of the Clty of Ryde,

We are instructed o request Gt vow urgently providedemils afthe elients -'f;’f whog you ar acting:
Pliase fit us ave = full fistof alf persons.on behalfpf whom your Jetier is-verition.

Wi are insfinoted thutyour lefter coptains. information, or refers to infobmatity, which iy confidential.
We nofe fat the release byany péssin of orfidsnttl iformation muy amoonteo 4 bisach of e Locsl
Govérmnent Act,
Yo faith ity

- £ OFY me
e £
; ‘

{

e

{; : :_“Beﬁf, %‘.afﬁnﬁ-r Anne Taylor, Special Ooumsel
+61.2 9383 4177 +6] 29353 4629
gh¥st@eliytonitz, Gom gy lovi@elaytonutz.com

Level 15, 1 Bligh Street, Sydney HSW 2300, Australia ] o L
B0 By H9, Austratie Square, Sygney NSW 1215, DX J70:8yTney T8 2 DEEE 4000, F +01 282206700

LogaliaravagsE t
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Kate Huber . : FYHIB!T’
' ' L i

From: John Mahony : '

Sent: Tiesday. 26 Jime 2012 1116 AM

To: com'

(#0H John Manony

Subject: Ryde Civic Development

Attachments: Costs Agresment.pdf, Tax Invoice 56672, pdf

Hi Warwick,

Further 1o our conversation this morning, pleasa find attached for your execution and email return to us our Costs
Agreement. That document will be signed by you for and on behalf of the unincorporated association being Ryde
Concerned Citizens Association of which you are currently acting President.

I now attach our tax invoice for work done to date and note that you will attend to having it paid by the Association
as soon as possible,

<ind regards,

John Mahony

Director

Mahony Taren Lawyers

Ph: 02 9849 6600

P 02 B850 4761 ,

E: john@mbtlawvers.com.au

Wi www, mahonytarenlawyers.com,au

Levet 4, 12 Century Circuit
Norwest Business Park
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS: BEGIN WITH THE END IN MIND : .

This email contains information intended for the addressee only. This information Is confidential and may be priviteged. ¥ you are not the intended recipient,
vou must not read, use, copy or distribute this email or its attachments. If you have received this in error, please notify us immedistely by return emait or
{elephone, and delete and destray this email,

iability fimited by a stheme approved under Professional Stangards Legisiation,



NSW ICAC
v . o EXHIBIT 1232

TAREN LEGAL GROUP PTY LIMITED
trading as

MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS

STANDARD COSTS AGREEMENT

Client: Ryde Concerned Citizens Association {Client)
Dats: 26 June 2012
1. Offer

This document is an offer to enter into a costs agreement with you.
2. Nature of work

The work we have been instructed fo do is fo write to Ryde City Council requiring il to
delay all further negetiations and work on the proposed arrangement with Lend Lease
Development Pty Limited relating to the proposed Ryde Civic Precinct
Redevelopmant until after the next Councii elections and/or commence injunctive
proceedings against Ryde City Council to achieve that result.

3. lL.egal Profession Act 2004 {the Act) - disclosure requirements

The disclosure requirements, which we are required {o provide you under the Act and
which forms part of this document are contained in Annexure A and is entitied
Standard Cost Disciosure (Cost Disclosure).

4. Acceptance of offer

If you accept this offer you will have entered into a costs agreement with us. This
means you will be bound by the terms and conditions set out in this document,

" including being billed in accordance with it. Acceptance may be by any one of the
foliowing ways:

¢ signing and returning a copy of this document,
e giving us instructions after receiving this document; or
e oral acceptance.

Failure to accept our offer within seven days of dispatch of this document can result
in the immediate withdrawal of our offer to act on your behalf,

120626-01.doc Page | 1
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-5. Termination of agreement
5.4 - Termination by us

We will not continue to do the Work if:

(&) you fail to pay our bills;

{by  you fail to provide us with adequate instructions within a reasonabie time;

{©) you give instructions that are deliberately false or intentionally misieading;

{d}  you fail to accept an offer of settlement which we tﬁink is reasonable;

(e) you fail to accept advice we {or counsel) give you,

(fy = you engage another law practice to advise you on this matter without our

consent
{g} we halieve, dn reasonable grounds, that we may have a conflict of interest;
(.h)‘ ;}ou indicate to us that we have lost your confidence in us; or
{i) we have any other just cause,
52  Termination by you |
You may terminate this agreement at any time.
5.3  Effect of termination

If the agreement is terminated either you or us then the following .pmviséons shall
apply:

(a) You will be required to pay our professional fees and charges for the Work
done, and all expenses and disbursements incurred in connection with the
Work; :

(b} For lump sum fee matters, you must pay such part of our lump sum fee that
we reasonably estimate has been incurred in respect of the legal services
provided to you up to the date of termination, plus charges, expenses and
dishursements, subject to your right to a costs assessment;

(¢ You will be liable to pay our costs whether or not the other party to any court
proceedings has to pay your costs of the proceedings,

{d) On termination, we are entifled o retain possession of your papers and
documentis while there is money owing ic us for our charges and expanses, or
for any expenses and disbursements incurred in connaction with the matter
unless and until security to our satisfaction is provided for our costs and
disbursements.

120826-01.doc Page |2
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Retention of your documents

On completion of tha Work, once the final bili has been rendered by us apd paid by
you, we will be entitled at our option to deat with any papers to which you ara
entitled, but which you ieave in our possession {except documents deposited in safe
custody) in one of two ways as follows: :

Either

Retain such papers for no mote than seven years, and to destroy the file seven years
after that date

Or
Microfiche such papers and destroy the file after completion of that process.
Privacy protection

Personal information about you provided by you and other sources is protected under
legislation. The law may compel disclosure of such information. You authorise us {o
disclose such information where necessary to others in furtherance of your
claim/matter {eg. Within the law practice, to the court, the other party or parties o
litigation, to valuers, experts, barristers etc).

Payment/Money on account

We may ask you to pay us, in advance, some money on account of payments, which
wilt be made to others and our costs.

OR

We will ask you to repay the money paid on your behalf as set out in clause 2.3 of the
Standard Costs Disclosure (Annexure A hereto) as and when we send you bills for
those payments.

Authorisation to transfer money from frust account
You authorise us to:

{a) receive directly into our trust account rﬁoney for any j‘udgm'eni or seftlement
money, or money received from any source in furtherance of your Work; and

{b) pay our costs, disbursements and expenses from any money held on your
behalt in our trust account upon sending you our bill of costs requesting
payment.

Where the Client is a corporation -or a body corporate, you agree that you sign this
agreement for and on behalf of that corporation or body corporate and that you will
remain jointly and severally liable for payment as principal debtor of all of the Client's
legal costs in this matter. You further warrant that you have the requisite authority to
enter into this agreement on behalf of the Client and that both the Client and you
agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this agreament.

120626-01.doc Page |3



Signed

Signature of Client

Warwick Cooper {Acting President)
Ryde Concemned Citizens Association

Signéture of ;}-ohn Mahony, Séiici‘ios“

120626-01.doc
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Standard Costs Disclosure

Date: 26 June 2012 _
To: Ryde Concerned Citizens Assq_g_iaﬁon
Address: ’

This document discloses information about the cost of our legal services, and your rights, as
raquired by the Legal Profession Act 2004 (the Act). You may negotiate and enter intc a
costs agreement with us based on the information contained in this document. We note that
a costs agreement has been sent to you with this Costs Disclosure document.

1. GST

All rates, charges, expenses etc in this document are GST exclusive unless otherwise
stated. Where the service provided is subject to GST, GST of 10% will be added and
charged to you.

2. Calculation of costs
Professional fees
(&) We will charge you professicnal fees for the Work we do at:

« an hourly rate of $395.00 (plus 10% GST) for a partner/director;
» an hourly rate of $330.00 (plus 10% GST) for solicitors and associates;
e an hourly rate of $150.00 {plus 10% GST) for Jaw clerks.

{b) The rates in clause 2(a) will be proportionately charged for work invoiving
shorter periods of less than one hour. ~ Our charges are structured in six
minute units. For example, the fime charged for an attendance of up 1o six
minutes will be charged as one unit and the time charged for an aftendance
between six and 12 minutes will be charged as two units.

Expenses and disbursements

{a) We may incur expense and disbursements (being money which we pay or are .
liable to pay) to others on your behalf. These may include photocopying,
postage, phone charges, secretarial fees, search fees, enquiry fees; court
filing fees, process servers, clinical records from hospitals, medical reports,
experts’ reports, witness expenses, travel expenses, transcripts, barristers’
fees.

(b} We will inform you of these expenses and disbursements as well as any other
payments required to.be made, as soon as is reasonably practicable.

120626-01.doc Page | 5
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3. Estimate of costs

- The foliowing estimate is based on the information available to us to date, !t is an
estimate, not a gquotation and is subject o change.

We estimate the cost of the Waork o be:

Professionatl fees: $2,300.00
(To finalise and forward letter of demand) -

Professional fees: ' $30,000.00
(To obtain and injunction} :
Expenses & dishursements subject to GST: $100.00
{To finalise and forward letter of demand) :

Expenses & disbursements subject to GST: $2,500.00
(To finalise and forward letter of demand)

SUBTOTAL: $34,800.00
GST $3,480.00
GST free expenses & disbursements $Nil

TOTAL (GST INCLUSIVE) . $38,390.00
4. Your right to 2 bill of costs

You are entitled to receive a bill of costs from us. if we send you a lump sum bilt you
may request an itemised bill within 30 days of receipt of the fump sum bill.

8. Billing arrangements

We will send you a bill of costs containing details of our professional fees and
charges, disbursements and expenses, including GST, either after completion of the
Work, or monthiy, or at cther times as agreed with you while the Work is in progress.

8. interest on unpaid costs

i you do not pay our costs within 30 days of receipt by you of our bill of costs, we
may charge you interest on the unpaid amount af the rate prescribed as follows in the
State whera the Work is undertaken by us. The interest rate subject 10 change:

(a) In New South Wales, the interest charged is in accordance with Regulation
110A of the Legal Profession Regulaion 2005 at the rate prescribed in
Schedule 5 of the Uniform Civil Procedures Rules which, as at the date of this
disclosure, is 10%; and ‘

(b) In Victoria the Penalty Interest Rates Act 1983 prescribes the rate. As at the
date of this disclosure the rate is 11%.

120626-01.doc . Page '8
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The Act gives you the right io apply to the Supreme Court of the relevant State in
which the Work is done by us to have the bilt of costs reviewed for its faimess and
reasonableness or a costs agreement set aside on the basis that it is not fair, just or
reasonable. '

Dispute as to legal costs

Application for agsessment should be made before the expiry of 60 days after receipt
of the bill of costs, of request for payment of costs made by us, or full payment made
to us, whichever is the earliest.

The application will be dealt with by a Cost Assessor,

Persons responsible for the Work

John Mahony will be responsibie for your matter.

You may contact John Mahony regarding your matter and your legal costs.

Substantial changes to disclosure

You will be informed, as scon as is reasonably practicabie, of any substantial

. changes to anything contained in this disclosure document.

Progress reporis

You are entitled to request, at reasonable intervals, written progress reports on your
matter. Our normal charge-our rates will apply for this service.

You are entitled o request a writien repert on the legal costs incurred io date since
the last bill of costs was given to you, fres of charge.

Engagement of other law practices (Barristers and Agents)

It may be necessary for us to engage, on your behalf, the services of another law
practice to provide specialist advice or services, including advocacy services, or to
act as our agsent.

We will consult you as to the terms of that law practicé's engagement, but you may
be asked to enter into a costs agreement directly with that law practice. The law
practice engaged by us will disclose costs in a similar manner and we will disclase
those costs to you.,

Costs in court proceedings
Costs order against other party

if court proceedings are taken on your behalf, the court may order the other party fo
pay your costs of the proceedings. This sum will not necessarily cover the whole of
your tegal costs due to us. it is possible that the court may make an order that you
pay the other party’s costs (if, for instance, you lose the case). These costs ars
payable by you fo the other party in addition to the costs payable to us.

120626-01.doc Pagel7
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Range of costs if you are successful '

if you are successful in the litigation the following is the range of costs that may be
recovered from the other party. The sums given below are mersly estimates:

“(a) - prior to hearing: $TBA
(b)Y  upto and including a single day’s hearing STBA
(c) up to and including three days’ hearing $TBA
(dy  ete: $TBA

Range of costs if you are unsuccessful

if you are unsuccessful in the litigation you may be ordered o pay the other party’'s
costs. The sums given below are merely estimates, of what the other party’s law
practice may charge:

{a) prior to hearing: $TBA
(b} up to and including a single day's .hearing' $TBA
(c) up to and including three days’ hearing $§TBA
{d) ete: 3TRBA

Settlement negotiations

lf,setﬂerﬁan‘t of your claim is being negotiated, we will provide you before settlement
with:

{(a) a reasonable estimate of our costs payable by you on satflement;

{b} a reasonable estimate of the costs you would obtain from the other party on
settlement if the sefilement is favourable to you;

.OR i

(c} - areasonable estimate of the costs you may have to pay the other party.

Applicable Law

The taw of the State in which the Work is to be done applies to legal costs regarding
this matter. '

120626-01.doc Page | &



N ) NSW ICAC
- EXHIBIT 1240

| TAREN LEGAL GROUP PTY LI MSTED
tradmg as

MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS

STANDARD COSTS AGREEMENT

Client: Ryde Concerned Citizens Association (Client)
Date: 26 June 2012
1. Offer

This document is an offer to enter into a costs agreement with you.
2. Nature of work

ﬂhe work wa have been instructed to do s to write to Ryde City Councii requiring it to
delay alf further negotiations and work on the proposed arrangement with Lend Lease
Development Pty Limited relating fo the proposed Ryde Civic Precinct
Redevelopment untll after the next Council elections andfor commence injunctive
proceadings against Ryde City Council o achieve that result

3. Legail Profession Act 2004 (the Act) — disciosure requirements

The disclosure requirements, which we are required io provide you under the Act and
which forms part of this document are confained in Annexure A and is entitied
Standard Cost Disclosure (Cost Disclosure).

4. Acceptance of offer

If you accept this offer you will have entered inte a costs agreement with us. This
meaans you will be bound by the terms and conditions set ouf in this document,

~including being billed in ‘accordance with it. Acceptance may be by any one of the
following ways:

= signing end returning a copy of this document;
s giving us instructions after receiving this document: or
« pral acceptancea.

Failure {o aécépi our offer within seven days of dispatch of this document can result
in the immediate withdrawal of our offer to act on your behalf.

120626-01.doo FPage | 1
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Termination of agreement

8.1 - Termination by us

We will not continue to‘dc the Work if:

(&}
(&)
{c)

()

3

&)

{f)

{9
")
{i

you fail to pay our bills;

you fail to provide us with adequate instructions within a reasonable tims;
you give ihstructicns that are deliberately false or intentionally mis?eadihg;
you fail to accept an offer of safflement which we think is reasonabie;

you fail 1o accept advice we {ar counsel) give you:

you engage another law practice to advise you on this matier without our
congsant;

we befieve, on reasanable grounds, that we may have a conflict of interest;
you indicate to us that we have lost your confidence in us: or

we have any other just cause.

5.2  Termination by you

You may terminate this agreement at any time.

5.3 Effect of termination

i the agresment is terminated either yeu or us then the following provisions shail

apply:

{a)

{b)

(¢}

(&

120626-01.doc

You will be required to pay our professional fees and charges for the Wark
done, and all expenses and disbursements incurred in cornection with the
Waork;

‘For fump sum fee miatters, you must pay such part of cur iump sum fee that

we reasonably estimate has been Incurrad in respect of the lsgal services
provided to you up to the date of termination, plus charges, expenses and
disbursements, subjec! to your right to a cosis assessment;

You will be liable to pay our costs whether or not the sther party to any court
proceedings has fo pay your costs of the proceadings;

Cn termination, we are. entitled fo retain possession of your papers and
documents while there is money owing to us for our charges and expenses, or
for any expenses and disbursaments incumrad in connection with the matter
unless and untll security to our safisfaction is provided for our costs and
disbursements.

Page| 2
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8. Retention of your documents

On completion of the Work, once the final bill has been rendered by us apd paid by
you, we will be entitled at our option o deal with any papers to which you are
entitled, but which you leave in our possession {except documents depositad in safe
custody) In one of two ways as foliows:

Either:

Ratzin such papers for no more than seven years, and o des%my the file seven vears
after that date

Or
Micrefiche such papers and destroy the file after completion of that process.
7. Privacy protection

Parsonal information about you provided by you and other sources is protected under
legislation. The law may compel disclosure of such information. You authorise us to
disclose such information where necessary to others in futtherance of your
claim/matter {eg. Within the law practice, to the court, the other party or parties to
litigation, o valuers, experts, barristers etc).

8. Payment/Money on account

We may ask you to pay ug, in advance, soma monay cn accourt of paymants which
will be made to others and our casts. -

OR

We will ask you te repay the money paid on your behaif as set out in clause 2.3 of the
Standard Costs Disclosure (Annexure A hereio) as and when we send you hilis for
those paymentis.

8. Authorisation to transfer money from trust account
You authorise us to:

{a)  receive difectly into our trust account money for any judgment or settlement
money, or meney received from any source in furtherance of your Work, and

(b} pay our cosis, disbursements and expenses from any money held on your
behalf in our trust account upon sending you our bill of costs requesting
paymsnt.

10. .. Wheré the Client is & corporation.or a body corporate, you agree that vou sign this
agreement for and on behalf of that corporation or body corporate and that you will
remain jomtly and severally iable for payment as principat debtor of all of the Client's
iegal costs in this matter. You further warrant that you have the requisite authority to
enter into this agresment on behaif of the Client and that both the Client and you
agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this agreemant.

120626-0t.dac Page |3
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Signators of Glers ' /2g Juns potn T
Warwick Cooper (Acting President)
Ryde Concerned Citizens Association

e ?ﬁ ﬂ/ﬂ@ =4 v

/é:gnat ’e of John Mahony Smhczior

120626-01.doc Page |4
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Standard Costs Disclosure

Date: 26 June 2012

Tao: Rvde Concerned Citizens Association
Address: BT

This document discloses information about the cost of our legal sarvices, and your rights, as
required by the Legal Profession Act 2004 {the Act). You may negotiate and enter into a
costs agreserment with us based on the information contained in this document. We note that
a cosis agreement has heen sent fo you with this Casts Disclosure document.

1. G&T

All rates, charges, expenses elc in this document are GST axclusive unless otherwisa
siated, Where the service provided is subject to GST, GST of 10% will be added and
charged {o you.

2. Calculation of costs
Professional fees
{a) We will charge you professional fees for the Work we do at

» an hourly rate of $385.00 {plus 10% GST; for a partner/director;
» an hourly rate of $330.00 (pius 10% GET) for solicltors and associates,
« an hourly rate of $150.00 {plus 10% GST) for law clerks.

)] The rates in clause 2(a) will be propertionately chaerged for work involving
shorter periods of less than one hour. Our charges are structured in six
minute units. For exampie, the ime charged for an attendance of up to six
minutes will be charged as one unif and the time charged for an attendance
between six and 12 minutes will be charged as two units,

Expenses and disbursemerits

{a} We may incur expense and disbursements (being money which we pay. or are |
liable to pay) o others on your behalf, These may include photocopying,
postage, phone charges, secretarial fees, search fees, enquiry fees; court
filing fees, process servers, clinical records from hospitals, medical reports,
experts’ reports, witness expenses, iravel expenses, transcripts, barrisiers’
feas.

{ We will inform you of these expenses and disbursements as well as any other
payments required to be made, &8 soon as is reasonably practicable.

120625-01.dae Page |5
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3. Estimate of costs

“The followﬁng estimate is based on the information avaiiab?&' to us to date. It is an
estimate, not a quotation and is subject to change.

We estimate the cost of the Wark to be:

Professional fees: $2,300.00
(To finslise and forward letter of demand)

Professional fees: o $30,000.00
{To ohtain and injunction)

Expenses & disbursements subject io GST. $100.00
{To finalise and forward letter of demand) :

Expenses & disbursements subject to G3T: _ $2,500.00
(To finalise and forward letter of damand)

SUBTOTAL: $34,800.00
GST - $3,480.G0
GST free expensss & disbursaments SNH
TOTAL (GST INCLUSIVE) $38;390. 06

4, Your right to a bill of costs

You are entitled to receive a bill of costs from us. if we send you a lump sum bill you
may request an ftemised bill within 3C days of receipt of the lump surm bill,

5. Billing arrangements

We will send vou a bill of costs containing details of our professional fees and
charges, disbursaments and expenses, including GS8T, either after completion of the
Work, or monthly, or at other times as agreed with you while the Work is in prograss.

6. Interest on unpaid costs

If you do not pay our costs within 30 days of receipt by you of our bill of costs, we
may charge you interest on the unpaid amount at the rate prescribed as follows in the
State where the Work is undertaken by us. The inferest rate subject to change:

{a) In New South Wales, the inierest charged is in accordance with Regulation
11CA of the Legal Profession Regulation 2005 at the rate prescribed in
Schedule & of the Uniform Civif Procedures Rufes which, as 2t the date of this_
disclosura, is 10%; and

() In Victoria the Penally Interest Rates Act 1983 prescribes the rate. As at the
date of this disclosure the rate is 11%.

120626-(1 .doc Pagz i6
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Dispute as to legal costs _ |

The Act gives you the right to apply fo the Supreme Court of the relevant State In
which the Work is done by us to have the bill of costs reviewed for its fairess and
reascnableness or a cosis agreement set aside on the basis that i is not fair, just or
reasonable, '

Application for assessment should be made before the expiry of 80 days after recaipt
of the bilt of costs, or request for payment of costs rmade by us, or full payment mada
to us, whichever is the earliest.

Tha application will be dealt with by a Cost Assessor.

Persons responsible for the Work

John Mahony wili be rasponsitle for your matter.

You may contact John Mahony regarding your matter and your legal cosis.

Substantial changes to disclosure

You will be informed, as soon as is reasonably practicable, of any substantial
changes fo anything contained In this disclosure document,

Progress reports

You are entitied to request, al reasonable intervals, written progress reports on your
maiter. Our normal charge-our rates will apply for this service.

You are eniiled to request a written report on the legal costs incurred to date sinee
the last bill of costs was given to you, free of charge.

Engagement of other law practices {Barrisiers and Agents)
It may be necessary for us {0 engage, on your behalf, the services of another law

practice to provide specialist advice or services, including advocacy services, or lo
act as our agent. :

We will Consult you as to the terms of that law practice’s engagement; but you rhay'

be asked o enter into a costs agreement directly with that law practice. The law
practice engaged by us will disclosa costs in a similar manner and we will disclose
those costs (o you,

Costs in court proceedings
Cosis orﬁerﬂagainst other party

if court proceedings are iaken on your behaif, the court may order the ofher party to
pay your costs of the proceedings. This sum will not necessarily cover the whole of
your legal costs due to us. it is possible that the court may make an order that you
pay the other party's costs {if, for instance, you lose the case). These costs are
payable by you to the other party in addition to the cosls payable to us.

120626-01.dog Page |7

1246



EX ”?lf“?“

1247

MAHONY TAREN T.A WYER S

ameotz TAX INVOICE

ABN: 15 149 513 282

| Ryde Concerned Citizens Association

¢
Lo 3

TAREN LEGAL GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 149 513 262
T/A MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS

PO Box 8318
BHBC NSW 2153

Phone: +61 2 9849 6500
Facsimile: +61 2 8850 4761

Bill No:  B8872 -
Qur Ref:  833587/John Mahony

Re: RYDE CITY COUNCIL - CIVIL PRECINCY

Amount Amount
excl GST GST incl G8T

Our fee for all attendances to date relating to this matter as 201450 20145 2,215.85

itemised overleaf :

Dishursements and Office Charges

Mr Ralnh Notiey - Barrister Fees (22.06.12) 45000  45.00 495.00

Photocopies, Facsimiles and Postage 80.44 8.04 56.48
$510.44  $51.04 $561.48

TOTAL FOR THIS ACCOUNT (inclusive of GST} $2,777.43

With Compliments

Mahony Taren Lawyers

M my Forer @Wﬁ’%

Remittance Advice

This account is payable on 10 July 2012 E&OE

Payvment mav be made by direct credit to:

quoting reference: 63367-68872

rnavona austrasa Bank, Norwest ]
Ryde Concerned Citizens Association

ArnGy
IR June 2012
$2777.43
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Total Fees (inclusive of GST)

. EXHIR IT 1248

Data: 26 June 2012

Bill Na: 8672

Our Ref:  63387/John Mahony

SCHEDULE OF ATTENDANCES

Re: RYDE CiTY COUNCIL - CIVIL PRECINCT

Date Defails: Solicitor ~ Hours $ Amount

15.06.12 Conferance with clients JFM 1.2 474 00

16.06.12 Perusing documents JFM 1.2 474.00

20.06.12 Drafting letier ~JFM 1.2 47408

21.06.12 Finalising istler JFM C.7 278.50

250612 Dhone from lvan and drafting resolution JFM- 0.8 316.00
. Total time and value of work performed 51 $2!014.50

38T on faes ' $201.45

$2,215.95
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Bill No: 66672
Our Ref:  83367/John Mahony

Legal Professional Act Notification

The Legal Profession Act 2004 requires that we provide the 'foﬁowing information:

interest may be charged at the current rate of 8.75% prescribed by Reguéatioh 110A of the Legal
Profession Regulation 2005 on any bill of costs which remains unpaid after 30 days. -

You may apply to bave this bill of costs assessed under Division 11 of Part 3.2 of the Legal Profession
Act 2004, Any such application should be made to the Manager, Costs Assessment, Supremea Court
within 60 days after this bill has been given to you. You may alsc apply under section 336 of that Act to
have a costs dispute mediated where the amount in dispute is fess than $10,000. Referral to mediation
is not permitted after an application for assessment has been accepted by the Manager, Costs
Assessmeant _

You may apply under Section 328 of that Act to set aside any cosis agresment, or a provision of a costs
agreement entered o between us on the basis that it is not fair and reasonable.

Ifa iumb sum bill is given to you, you have the right within 30 days to ask for an itemised bill. An itemised
bill might include items of costs not taken into account in the lump sum bill thereby increasing costs. |
an itemisad bill is required, we reserve our right to rely on the itemised bill as our finai bill

Without affecting any of the above obligations and rights, if you do have any issue with any part of this
bill of costs please cohtact any solicitor named on this bill or Mr John Mahony on G2 8894 1677 and we
will be pleased to discuss your concerns with you.
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FW: Ryde Civic Development

From: © Warwick Cooper

To: Salvestro-Martin Je s p
ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au o

Date: _ Tue, 26 Jun 2012 11:33:18 +1000

Attachments: Costs Agreement.pdf (168.08 kB), Tax Invoice 66672.pdf (52.73 kB)

teff/Phil/lvan

Grateful your opinion on the attached from Mahony Taren. As advised, JM has said this is pro-forma in case Clayions
goes MT on who they're representing, and repeatediy assured me it did NOT mean my personal Hability if [ signed.
But there’s also the small matter of 52777 in costs/disbursements to date which needs to be covered. Remember the
rule on contracts and considerations.. I've said that while democracy takes time, it’s effective; that we heed a group
meeting - essensially the people who were there yesterday ~ to decide on the way forward and, if it’s Ryde
Concerned Residents, elect office-bearers and arrange funds. I has agreed to address that meeting.

Warwick

From: John Mahony [mailtorjohn@mtawyers.com.au]
Sent Turcrdav. 26 June 2012 11:16 AM

Ta:

Ccr John Mahony

Subject: Ryde Civic Davelopmernit

Hi Warwick,

Further to our conversation this morning, please find attached for your execution and email return to us our Costs
Agreement. That document will be signed by you for and on behalf of the unincorporated association being Ryde
Concernad Cltizens Association of which you are currently acting President.

| now attach our tax invoice for work done to date and note that you will attend to having it paid by the Associatien
© as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

John Mahony

Director

Mahony Taren Lawyers

Ph: 02 9849 6600

e 02 8850 4761

E: ichn@mtlawyers.com.ay

W Jnahonyia WYEKS.COL AU

Level 4, 12 Century Circult

Norwest Business Park
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

MAHONY TAREN LAWVERS: BEGIN WITH THE END iN MIND



NSW ICAC
EXHIBIT .
5

This emali contalns information inteaded for the addressee enly. This information is confidentlal and may be privileged. 1f you are not the intended reciplent,
you must not read, use, copy or distribute this emalf or its attachments. [f you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by return emall or
telephone, and deleta and destroy this email. )

Liablity fimited by a scheme approved under Professionat Standards Legisiation.
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MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS

268 June 20142

Ryde Concerned Citizens Association

TAX INVOICE

ABN: 15148 5132 262

TAREN LE{ZAL GROUP PTY LTD
ACN 149 513 262
T/A MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS

PO Box 8318
BHBC NSW 2153

" phones: +61 2 9849 6500
Fucsimile: +61 2 BA5S0 47561

Bitl No: 66672
Our Ref:  63367/John Mahony

| Re: RYDE CITY GOU?\%CiL - CIvit PRECINGT

Our fee for all attendances to date relating to this matfer as
itemised cverleafl

Dishursements and Office Charges

Amount Amount
exci GST GS8T incl GST

201480 201.45 2215685

Mir Ralph Notley - Barrister Fees (22.08.12) 450.00 45.00 485.00
Photocopies, Facsimiles and Postage 60.44 8.04 868.48

851044 §51.04 556148
TOTAL FOR THIS ACCOUNT {inclusive of G8T}

With Compliments

Mahony Taren Lawyers

Moty Tarar) Lawtf?rs

$2,777.43

Remittance Advice

This account is payabie on 10 July 2012 E&OE

de by direct credit o)
s guoting reference: §3367-66ET2

' “r;léut‘ion'al Australia Bank, Norwast

Frown
Aecount Mo

Ammouni

Ryde Concerned Citizens Association
B6672:JFM:B3367
28 June 2012

$ 277743
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Date: 28 June 2012

Bill No: 66672

Cur Ref:  63367/John Mahony

SCHEDULE OF ATTENDANCES

Re: RYDE CITY GOUNCIL - GIVIL PRECINCT

Date Details: Solicitor © Hours § Amount

15.08.12 Conference with clients JEME 1.2 474.00
16.06.12 Paerusing documents JFM 1.2 47400
20.06.12 Drafting letter JFM 1.2 474.00
21.08.12 Finalising ietter JFM 0.7 276.50
25.08.12 Phane from lvan and drafting resclution JFM- 0.8 316.00
Tetal fime and valee of work performed 51  $2,014.50
G857 on foes §201.45
Total Fees {inclusive of G&T) $2,215.95
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o EXHIBIT .
Datel 26 June 2012 7

Bil No: - 86672 _ o D
Our Ref: - 83367/John Mahony

Legal Professional Act Notification

The Lega! Profession Act 2004 requires that we provide the fo%fowing infcrmatioh:

interest may be charged at the cutrent rate of 8.75% prescribed by Regulation 110A of the Legal
Profession Regulation 2008 on any bill of costs which ramains unpaid after 30 days.

You may apply to have this bill of costs assessed under Division 11 of Part 3.2 of the Legal Profession
Act 2084, Any such application should be made to the Manager, Costs Assessment, Supreme Court
within 80 days after this bill has been given o you. You may also apply under section 336 of that Act to
have & cosis dispute mediated where the amount In dispute is fess than $1 6,000, Referral to mediation
is not permitted after an application for assessment has bean accented by the Manager, Costs
Assessment . ‘

You may apply under Section 328 of that Act to set aside any costs agreement, or & provision of & costs
agreement entered into between us on the basis that it is not fair and reasonable.

If a lump sum bill is given to you, you have the right within 30 days o ask for an itemised bill. An ltemised
bill might inchude items of costs not taken info account in the lump sum hill thereby increasing costs. i
an ftemised bl is required, we reserve our tight to rely on the ternised b as our final bill.

without affecting any of the above obligations and rights, If you do have any issue with any part of this
bill of cosis please coniact any solicitor named on this biil or Mr John Mahony on 02 9894 1677 and we
wilf be pleased fo dispuss your concerns with you., '
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TAREN LEGAL GROUP PTY LIMITED
trading as

MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS

STANDARD COSTS AGREEMENT

Client:

Date:

Ryde Concerned Citizens Association {Client)

26 June 2012

Offer
This documant is an offer to snter into a costs agreement with you.
Mature of work

The work we have been instructed to do is to write to Ryde City Councll requiring it to
delay all further negotiations and werk on the proposed arrangement with Lend Lease
Davelopment Pty Limited relating to the proposed Ryde Civic  Precinct
Redevelopment untl after the next Councll elections andfor commence injunctive
proceedings against Ryde City Councl to achieve that result.

Legal Profession Act 2004 (the Act) — disclosure requirements

The disclosure requirements, which we are required to provide you under the Act and
which forms part of this document are contained in Annexure A and is entitied
Standard Cost Disclosure (Cost Disclosure).

Aeceptance of offer

If you accept this offer you will have entered into a costs agreement with us. This
means you will be bound by the terms and conditions set out in this document,

~ including being billed in accordance with it. Acceptance may be by any one of the

following ways:

» signing and returning & copy of this document;
»  giving us Instructions after receiving this document; or
» oral acceptance. -

Fallure {0 accept our offer within seven days of dispatch of this document can resulf
in the immediate withdrawal of our offer to act on your behalf.

120628-01.doc ' Page |1
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- EXHIBIT 1256

.5_. : Termination of agreement
54 - Términation_ by u# |
We will not continue to do the Work ift
{a}  youisll to pay our bills;
by youfailto provide us with adequale instructions within a reasonable time;
{c}  you give instructions that are deliberately false or intentionally misleading;
(d} ' you fall to accept an offer of settlement which we think is reasonable;
| (e}  you fail fo accept advice we (or counsel) give you;

H you engage another law practice to advise you on this matter without our
consent;

{g) we beliove, Sn reasonable grounds, that we may have a corflict of interest;
{h you indicate to us that we have lost your confidence in us; or
{i) we have any other just cause.
5.2 ‘ Termination by you
You may terminate this agreement at any time.
53  Bffect of terminafion

If the agreement is terminated either you or us then the following provisions shall
apply:

(a) You will be required to pay our professional fees and charges for the Wark
done, and all expenses and disbursements incurred in connection with the
Work;

)] For jump sum fee matters, you must pay such part of our lump sum fee that
we reasonably estimate has been incurred in respect of the legal services
provided to you up to the date of termination, plus charges, expenses and
disbursements, subject fo your right to a costs assessment,

(¢}  You will be liable to pay our costs whether or noi the other party te any court
proceedings has to pay your costs of the proceedings;

(d} On termination, we are entitled to retain possession of your papers and
documents while there is money owing to us for our charges and expenses, of
tor any expenses and disbursements incurred in connection with the matter
umless and until security to our satisfaction is provided for our costs and
dishursements.

120626-01.doc Page |2
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EXHIBIT

Retention of your documents

On completion of the Work, once the final bill has been rendered by us and paid by
you, we will be entitled at our option o deal with any papers to which you are
entitied, but which you leave in our possession (except documents deposited in safe
custady) in one of two ways as follows:

Either:

Retain such papers for no more than seven years, and to destroy the fils seven years
after that date

Or -

Microfiche such papers and destroy the file after compietion of that process.

Privacy protection

Personal information about you provided by you and other sources is protected under
{egisiation. The law may compe! disclosure of such information. You authorise us (o
disciose such information where necessary o others in futtherance of your
claimimatier (eq. Within the law practice, fo the court, the other party or parties to
litigation, to valuers, experts, barrisiers etc). '

PaymentiMoney on account

Woe may ask you to pay us, in advance, S0Me mMoney on account of payments, which
will be made to others and our costs. -

OR

We will ask you fo repay the money paid on your behalf as set out In clause 2.3 of the
Standard Costs Disclosure {Annexure A hereto) as and when we send you bills for
those payments.

Authorisation fo transfer money from frust account

You authorise us fo!

{2) receive directly into our trust account money for any j'udg!ﬁent or seftlement
money, or money received from any source in furtherance of your Work; and

{b) pay our costs, disbursements and expenses from any money held on your
behalf in our trust account upon sending you our bill of cosis requesting
payment. '

. Wherg the Client is 2 corporation or a body corporate, you agree that you sign this
* agresment for and on behalf of that corporation or body corporate and that you will

remain jointly end severally liable for payment as principal debtor of alf of the Client's
legal costs in this matter. You further warrant that you have the requisite authority to
enter into this agresment on behaif of the Client and that both the Client and you
agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of this agreement.

120626-01.doc Page {1



Signed

Signature of Clent

Warwick Cooper (Acting President)

Ryde Concerned Citizens Association

rar ban

Signature of John Mahony, Salicitor-

120626-01.doc

NSW ICAC
CEXHIBIT

22 June 2012

Paga i 4
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Annexure A EXH%@S?
Standard Costs Disclosure
Date: 26 June 2012
To: Ryde Concerned Citizens Assocl

Address:

This document discloses information about the cost of our legal services, and your rights, as
required by the Legal Profession Act 2004 (the Act). You may negofiate and enter info a
costs agreement with us based on the information contained in this document. We note that
a costs agreement has been sent to you with this Costs Disciosure document.

1. GsT

Al rates, charges, expenses efc In this document are GST exclusive unless otherwise
stated. Where the service provided is subject to GST, G8T of 10% will be added and
charged o you. _

2, Caiculation of costs
Professional fees
(a) We will charge you professional fees for the Work we do alt

= an hourly rate of $395.00 (plus 10% GST) fora partneridirector;
» an hourly rate of $330.00 (plus 10% GST) for solicitors and associates;
s an hourly rate of $150.00 (plus 10% GE8T) for law clerks.

{b) The rates in clause 2(a) will be proportionately charged for work involving.
: shotter periods of less than one hour. Qur charges are structured in six
minute units. For example, the time charged for an attendance of up fo six
minutes will be charged as one unit and the time charged for an attendance
netween six and 12 minutes will be charged as two units.

Expenses and disbursemenis

(g)  Wea may incur expense and disbursements {being money which we pay or.are .
fiable to pay) to others on your behalf. These may include photocopying,
postage, phone charges, secretarial fees, search fees, enquiry fees; court
fiing fees, process servers, ciinical records from hospials, medical reports,
experts’ reports, witness expenses, travel expenses, iranscripts, barristers'
fees.

(3] We will inform you of these expenses and disbursements as well as any other
payments required to be made, as soon as is reasonably practicable.

120626-01.dac ’ Page | &
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EXHIBIT -

3. Estimaie of costs

- The Tollowing estimate is based on the information available to us to date. It is an
estimate, not a quotation and is subject to change.

We estimate the cost of the Work to be:

Professional fees: ) : $2,300.00
(To finalise and forward ietter of demand) '
Professional fees: ' $30,000.00
(To obtain and injunction)

Expenses & disbursements subject to GST: $100.00
(To finalise and forward istter of demand)

Expenses & disbursaments subject to GST: $2,500.00
(To finalise and forward letter of demand)

SUBTOTAL: : _ $34,900.00
GsT $3,480.00
GST free expenses & disbursements BNt
TOTAL (GST INCLUSIVE)  $38,380.00

4, Your right to a bill of costs

- You are entitled to receive a bill of costs from us, H we send you a lump sum bill you
may request an itemised bill within 30 days of receipt of the lump sum bill.

B, Billing arrangements

We will send you a bill of costs containing details of our professional fees and
charges, disbursements and expenses, including GST, either after completion of the
Work, or monthly, or at-other times as agreed with you while the Work is in progress.

6. interest on unpaid costs

if you do not pay our costs within 30 days of receipt by you of our bill of costs, we
may charge you inferest on the unpaid amount at the rate prescribed as follows in the
State where the Work is underteken by us. The interest rate subject to change:

{z} in New South Wales, the interest charged is in accordance with Reguiation
140A of the Legal Profession Reguiation 2005 at the rate prescribed in
Scheduia & of the Uniform Civit Procedures Rules which, as at the date of this,_
distlosure, is 10%; and ’

{0} in Victoria the Penally Inferest Rates Act 1883 prescribes the rate. As at the
date of this disclosure the rate is 11%.

120628-01.doc Page (8
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T, Diépute as to legal costs
The Act gives you the right to apply to the Supreme Courd of the relevant State in
which the Work is done by us to have the bill of costs reviewed for its fairness and

reasonableness or a costs agreement set aside on the basis that it is not fair, just or
reasonable. S ' .

- Application for assessment should be made before the expiry of 80 days after receipt
of the bill of costs, or request for payment of costs made by us, or full payment made
to us, whichever is the earliest. ‘

- The application will be dealt with by a Cost Assessor.

8. Persons responsible for the Work
John Mahony will be respansible for your matter,
You may contact John Mahony regarding your matter and your fegal costs.

9. Substantial changes o disclosure

You will be informed, es soon as is reesonably practicable, of any substantial
changss to anything contained in this disclosure document.

10, Progress reporis

You are entitled to request, at reasonable intervals, written progress raports on ycuf
matter, Our normal charge-our rates will ap_ply for this service.

You are er_ttiﬂéti to req'uést a written report on the legal costs incurred to date since
the last bill of costs was given to you, free of charge.

41.  Engagement of other law practices (Barristers and Agents}

It may be necessary for us to engage, on your behalf, the services of another law
practice to provide specialist edvice or services, including advocacy services, or to
act as our sgent.

We will consult you as {o ihe terms of that faw practice's engagement, but you may
be asked to enter into a costs agresment directly with that law practice. The law
practice engaged by us will disclose costs in a similar manner and we will disclose
those cosis to you.

2. Costs in court proceedings
Costs order against other party
if court proceedings are taken on your behalf, the court may order the other party to
nay your costs of the proceedings. This sum will not necessarily cover the whole of
* your legal costs due to us. It s possible that the court may make an order that you

pay the other party’s costs (if, for instance, you lose the case). These cosis afe
payable by you to the other pary in addifion to the costs payable to us. '

$20626-01.dos Page |7
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‘Range of costs if you are successful

if you are successful in the Eitigaﬁon the following is the range of costs that may be
recovered from the other party. The sums given befow are merely estimates:

(a}  prior to heasing: : o  $TBA
by uptoandincluding a single_ day's hearing STRA
{c up to and including three days’ hearing FTBA
fc) sic; | FTHA.

Range of costs if you are unsuccessful

i you are unsuccessful in the litigation you may be ordered to pay the other party's
costs. The sums given below are merely estimates, of what the other party's law
practice may charge: ‘

{a) prior to hearlng: | _ “ S;TBA

(b)  up to and including a single day's hearing | FTBA

{c) u.p to and including three day_ss* he_ari_ng $TBA
) eter L S $TBA

Settlemant negotiations

If settlement of your clalm is being negotiated, we will provide you before settlemeant
with:

{a)  areasonable estimate of our costs payakile by you on settlement;

{(b) = reasonable estimate of the costs you would obtain from the other party on
settiement if the settlemant is favourable to you; '

OR |

{c) - areasonable estimate of the costs you may have to pay the other party.

Applicable Law

The law of the State in which the Work is to be done applies to legal costs regarding
this matiar..

120626-01 dog FPage |8
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Re: FW: Mitchell Corn EXHIBIT

Etom: Philip Peake ﬁ

Te:  Warwick Cooper ™ . ]
Cc: SalvestrcMg__rb_imd@n ‘ R ‘ i-;g lvan Pateh <ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au>,
Betk ) ¢ ¢

Date:  Wed, 27 JUﬁZO’IZ’ {5145:39 +1000

Warrick,
| thought this was Pro-Bono. that is what [ undersiood.

| have made it pretty clear to afl, that 'm notin a financial posttion to contribute on this.

Best Regérds
Phil Eeake.

Yoo

- OnWed, Jun 27, 2012 at 3:05 PM, Warwick Caopef 7 - wrote:

- jeff, [\ran and Phil,

1. Canwe pls talk on the Mahony costs invoice of $2700 so far {attached) which appears to be at my door and
with the finger pointing that i pay in totc (which is not going to happen); also the form {attached) for me to sign,
supposadly at no cost to me, o establish Ryde Concerned Citizens Assn. | make it ciear 1 do not want to and will not

¢ be unilaterally fitted with the {escalating) Mahony legal costs and that we have to work out an acceptable

" arrangement for them to be paid. Beth and | already have spent about $500 bn printing etc: it was not part of the

" deal that we be saddled further, a matter we made clear to John Mahony at the outset. We will contribute what we
can but as two of the many concerned citizens. . ’

2. Afew minutes ago, | attempted to call back David Baldwin of Lend Lease, who 1 rang this mormning to request
& meeting with councillors and residents and whe, while he said he would check with more senior personnel and
_ get back to me, has not. The switch asked if the call was in relation to Ryde and when | said it was, said ‘aah, 1
* thought so', then said it was no longer David Baldwin but that | would speak to Tara Spencer, whe  elicited is
: apparently in marketing {spin}. The call went to her voicemail, | did not leave a message. Suggest a} jeff make a
foltloww-up call to LL as per strategy discussed and b) the idea of the letter is looking gcmd;.. hut we need 1o sort out
. the Mahoiny payments.

Cwver to you.

' Warwick
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- From: John Mahony [maitto:john@mtlawyers.com.au} EXH I B IT
. Sent: Wednesday, 27 June 2012 2:30 PM

Subject: FW: Mitchell Corn

Warwick,
Pyl
Regards

John Mahany,

; Fromi: John Mahony :
. Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2012 2:06 PM

" €e: John Mahony
" Subject: FW: Mitchell Corn

- Hilvan,
' Hop@fuﬁy they will pick it up tomorrow.

. Unfortunately | cannot do anything further on this matter including the draft fetter to Lend Lease until our tax
-~ invoice sent to Warwick Cooper yesterday has been paid.

 attach a copy of the email | sent to Warwick yesterday. 1also need the Costs Agreement signed and returned to
_us by emait.

Once the Costs Agreement and the current tax invoice has been paid { will be able to go full steam ahead on the
‘matter.

- When paying the tax invoice can you ensure it is paid into our trust account, details of which are set out
hersunder. Please disregard the office account details on the tax invoice.

| BSB:

Account Na:

- Account Name: Mahony Taren Lawyers Trust Account,
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- [ am sorry to appear to be difficult shout this but our cash flow is suffering enormously from having done work for
 dlients without money in trust and who have subsequently taken forever to pay their accounts despite the good
results we are achieving.

: Regards,

| John Mahony

Director,

Mahony "?areﬁ Lawyers

 Ph: 02 9849 6500

L 02 8850 4761 |

B john@milawvers.com.au

W www.mahonytareniawyers.com.au

 Level 4, 12 Century Circuit
~ Norwest Business Park

_ Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

" MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS: BEGIN WITH THE END IN MIND.

© This email contains information intended for the addressee orly. This inforenation is confidential and may be priviteged, If you are not the intended recipient,
¢ you must not read, use, copy of distribute this emait or its atiachments. if you have received this in error, please notify us immediately by reture emall or

tefephone, and delete and destroy this email. .

Liability fimited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation,
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Frora: Clr. Ivan Petch [mmaiigg _d
- Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 1:43 AM
" Tor John Mahony
. Subject: Fwd: Mitchell Corn

' Hi John

© | spoke to Paul Christenson this morning and gave him my contact details but jt seems the program just ran out of
. time..

On another nete a friend who shares the same point of view with the civic cenfre redevelopment suggests that
. funding might be avallable from the IMF for a class action. His name is Mitch Geddes and | have suggested he talk
' to you,

i Lastly’ enciased is an emall I received from Terry Perrum one of our mdependent councdiors regardmg puttmg Lend
-+ Leaseon notice. Is it possible that you mtght craft an appropriate Eetter’?

Regards
ivan Pelch

Sent from my iPhonse

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Terry Perram” L -
Date: 27 June 2012 10:13:28 AM AERT _
To: “Saives‘tro-Martm Jeff" LR "Michael Butterworth” <
K R %an Petch” T , "Justin Li for Ryde Campaign”

W "ictor Taggﬂrmmmi ______ .
Subject: Re: Mitchell Cormn. ‘

Hi Jeff

1 beiieve the next move has to be a communication with Lend Lease. This can either be done by meeting, which
t doubt they will agree ta, or by letter, which can be sent to the company and published in the TWT.

1 suggest lvan's solicitor be asked to put together an suitable ietter to Lend Lease advising that the four
independent councillors and three labor candidates, all standing for election in September and likely to

be elected together with any other like minded counciliors opposed to the developrment will have a cigar
majority on the councit. They will bring abaut a resolution of Council to pursue termination or
non-performance of any agreement negotiated by the general manager. On this basis we recommend tend
lease does not sign any agreement untll after the local government election in September.,

Being made aware of this prior to signing allows Lend lease to ungerstand the risk and diminishes any remedies
avaitable to them in the event the project does not proceed,

1t becomes a case of buyer beware,
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Regatds

Terry

p5:  did you notice in the advice from Clayton Utz last night thet CU considers it OK for the GM to sign the
agreement after 8 August on the basis that Council has delegated authority to him.

--— Original Mésséée —_—

From: M&ﬁ%@rﬁm& _

To: Michael Butterworth ; lvan Petch ; Justin Li for Ryde Camp_al-‘ga : Terry Perram ; y;'gmr Tang -
Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2012 $:50 AM | o | |
Subject: Mitchelt Com

#
-
o

| turned around and Corn has scurried off before meeting had ended. | suspect to sign the
agreement. We nead fo check, % :
¢

Alsc time for a meeting with Lend Lease ~ your thoughts 7.
F e
2 &
A brilliant effort by all tast night - well done guys.

!

BRJ | ' T

Jeff Salvestro-Marfin

int Government Business Unit
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Please consider the envirenment before printing this emalt.

" “Thigiransinission is strictly confidential and Inlanded sulely for its aﬁdressee If you are not the lmended addreswe please return i
ssnderl'nmed:ate!y you should destroy thie emwl and any use, dasclosure or copymg 3 not authonzed and may be illagat. The
mfarmahon conia!ned in this E-Mak end any subsequanﬁ correspondence may ba sub}act ta Expori Control rules and -is misuse oouid
be & sminal offence in some jurisdictlcﬁs Tms zransm:aaron |s not xnlended nar tc be eonsirued k} |mpose any legally b:radmg '
cbugation upon the organrzahon fron which i onginaie5 (“the Company") amﬂor any of lis suixsid&anes or associated ccmpanses Aone
of which gives any representaﬂnn or warranty asiothe accuracy of mmpleienass of tﬁas transmission's con!ents No flabitity shall be
assumet }o any person resulfing from the use of any information contained in this transmission or to ahy person who _acts or omits to

do anything in rellance upon it. For legally required Corapany information go to hitp:/www agustawestiand.com/egal, snlity.biml
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From: Salvestro-Martin Jeff ‘

To: -

. _ . R ST —
Cot : ivahp@ryde.asw.g_o’v.au,__angelb@f .

Date: ~ Wed, 27 Jun 2012 15:58:04 +1000

van youf baby mate. You know my fhoughts re legal profeésion byj

From: Philip Peake
To: Warwick Cooper
Ce: Salvestro-Martin leff; Ivan Petch ; Beth Angel
Sent: Wed Jun 27 06:45;39 2012
Subject: Re: FW: Mitchell Corn
Warrick,
| thought this was Pro-Beno. thatis what | understood.

t have made it pretty clear to alf, that I'm not in a financial position to comtribute on this.

Best Regards
Phil Peak

On Wed, Jun 27, 2012 at 3:05 PM, Warwick Cooper {8

- leff, lvan and Phil,

1. Can we pls talk on the Mahony costs invoice of $2700 so far (attached) which appears to be at my door and
with the finger pointing that | pay in toto {which is not going to happen); also the form (attached) for me to sign,

© supposedly at no costto me, 1o establish Ryde Concerned Citizens Assn. | make it clear | do not want to and will not
" be unilaterally fitted with the {escalating) Mahony legal costs and that we have to work out an acceptable
arrangement for themn to be paid. Beth and i already have spent about $500 on printing etc: it was not part of the

* deal that we be saddied further, a matter we made clear to John Mahony at the outset. We will contribute what we
" can but as two of the many concerned citizens.

2. Afew minutes ago, | attemptad to call back David Baldwin of Lend Lease, who | rang this mormning to reguest
a meating with councillors and residents and who, while he said he would check with more senior personnel and

* get back to me, has not. The switch asked if the call was in relation to Ryde and when { said it was, said “aah, |
thought s¢’, then said it was no longer David Baldwin hut that | would speak to Tara Spencer, who 1 elicited s
apparently in marketing (spin). The call went to her voicemail. { did not leave a message. Suggest a) Jeff make a

 follow-up call to L as per strategy discussed and b} the idea of the letter is looking good... but we need to sort out

. the Mahoiny payments.

n
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Warwick,

" From: Tohn Mahony [mailto:john@mtlawers.com.au]
-Sent: Wednesday, 27 June 2012 2:30 PM

wamzd&; '

Fyi
| Regards

| John Mahony,

From: John Mahony
' Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2012 2:08 PM

<: John Mahony _
- Subdect:; FW: Mitchell Comn

- Hilvan,
Hopefully they will pick it up tomorrow.

Unfortunately | cannot do anything further on this matter including the draft letter to Lend Lease until our tax
© invoice sent to Warwick Cooper vesterday has been paid.

I attach a copy of the email | sent to Warwick yesterday. | also need the Costs Agreement signed and returned to
. us by email..

' Once the Costs Agreement and the current tax invoice has been paid 1 will be abie to go full steam ahead on the
matter,

~ When paying the tax invoice can you ensure it is paid into our trust account, details of which are set out
hereunder. Please disregard the office account details on the tax invoice.
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Account No:

Account Name: _ Mahbny Taren Lawyers Trust Account

{ am sorry to appear to be difficult about this but our cash flow is suffering enormously fram having done work for
. chients without money in trust and who have subsequentiv taken forever to pay their accounts despite the good
| results we are achieving.. : ‘

Regards,.

John Mahony

Director

Mahony Taren Lawyers

. Ph: 02 9849 6500

 Fx: 02 8850 4761

B john@mblawyers,com.at

W www.mghonytareniawyers.com.au

| Level 4, 12 Century Circuit

Norwest Business Park

. Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

© MAHORY TAREN LAWYERS: BEGIN WITH THE END IN MIND

; This email contains information intended for the addressee only. This information Is confidentiat and may be privileged. if you are not the intended reciplent,

" you must not read, use, copy or distribute this email o s attachments. If you have received this in etrot, please notify us immediately by return email or

telephone, and delete and destray this emali.

: Liability limited by a scherne approved under professional Standards Legislation.



N}SW ICAC . 1272
EXHIBIT

. From: Clr. Ivan Petch SR
. Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 201
* To: John Mahony

- Subject: Fwd: Mitchell Corn

11:43 AM

" HiJohn

1 spoke to Paul Christenson this moming and gave him my contact defails but it seems the program just ran out of
. time.,

On another note a friend who shares the same point of view with the civic centre redevelopment suggests that
: funding might be available from the IMF for a class action. His name is Mitch Geddes and | have suggested he talk
| t0 you,

- Lastly enclosed is an email | received from Terry Perrum, one of our independent counciliors regarding putting Lend
Lease on notice, Is it possible that you might craft an appropriate letter?

Regards,
ivan Peteh

; Sent from my iPhons ‘ *

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Terry Perram Sy i
Date: 27 June 2012 10:13:26 sb4 AEST
To: "Salvestro-Martin Jef™ 4N

8. "Michae! Butterworth” <
' Justin L for Ryde Campaign”

5o [

"ictor Tagg
Bibject: Re: Mitcfiell Corn

Hi feff

| believe the next move has to be a communication with Lend Lease. This can either be done by meeting, which
| doubt they will agree to, or by jetter, which can be sent to the company and nublished in the TWT,

f suggest lvan's soliciter be asked to put together an suitable tetter to Lend Lease advising that the four
independent councillors and three labor candidates, all standing for election in September and fikely to

he elected together with any other like minded councillors opposed 1o the deveicpment will have 2 clear
majority on the council. They will bring about a resofution of Council to pursue termination or
non-performance of any agreement negotiated by the general manager. On this basis we recommend lend
lease does not sign any agreement until after the local government election in September.



NSW IcaA
EXHIBITC 1213

B'eing made aware of this prior to signing allows Lend lease to understand the risk and diminishes any remedies
avaltable to them in the event the project does not proceed,

~ hbecomes a case of bu#er beware..-
Regards,

Terry

PS: did you hotice in the advice from Clayton Utz fast night that CU considers it OK for the GM to sigh the
agreernent after § August on the basis that Council has gdelegated authority to him.

e Original Message —-

From: Salvestro-Martin Jeft

To: Michael Butterworth ; ivan Petch ; Justin L for Ryde Campaign ; Terry Perram ; Victor Tagg
Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2012 :50 AM

Subject: Mitchell Com

| turned around and Corn has scurried off before meeting had ended. | suspect to sign the
agreement. We need lo check. : '
-

Also time for a meeting with Lend Lease — your thoughis 2.
3 h

i a o

A britliant effort by al! last night — well done guys..

BRJ

Jeff Sabvestro-Martin




Planse consider the envirohment before printing this emall.

‘This transmission Is strictly confidential and intended sodely for ils addressee, [f you are not the intended addressee please retum to
sender immediately; you should destroy this email and any usé. diselosuse or copying is not authorized and may be dlegad, The
indarmation contalned ir this E-Mail and any subsaquent correspondence may be subject to Export Control niles and is misuse cotld
be a crimina offence in some jurisdictions. This transmission Is not intended nor te be construad to impose any legally binding
obligation upon the organization from which i originates (the Company™} andior any of it subsidiases or associated companies, none
of which gives any representation or warranty as fo the accuracy or completensss of this fransmission's conlenis. Ne abillty shalt be
agsumed to any person resulling from the use of any infermation contained in this {ransmission or to any person who acls or omits 1o
do anything in reliance upen . For legally required Company infarmatlon go to hitpef e apustawesifand.comflegal_entify.hiemt
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Gina Strano

From: - Gina Strand on behatf of John Mahony

Sent: . : Friday, 28 June 2012 1:56 PM

To: ‘leonard blundeli@lendiease com’

Subject: v Ryde City Council - Civic Precinet Redevelopment

Attachments: SCAN3236_000.pdf ' :
- bmportance: High

Daar M Blundell,
Please refer to the attached letter,

Regards,
John Mahony
Mahony Taren Lawyers

Ph: (12 9849 6600
7 Fx: 02 8850 4761
T john@mtlawyers.com.ay
W www.mahonylarenlawyers.com.ay

Level 4, 12 Century Circuit
Norwest Business Park
Raulkham Hiits NSW 2153

MAHONY TAREN LAWYERS: BEGIN WITH THE END IN MIND

This ernail contains information intended for the addressee only. This information is confidential and may be privileged. i you are not the intended recipient,
you must not read, use, copy or distribute this email or its attachments.  you have recgived this in error, please notify us immedistely by return email or
selephone, and delete and destroy this email. [

tiability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legisiation.
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A TAREN LEGAL GROUP FIRM

QurRef - JFM:psi63367
29 June 2072

Leonard Biundell - General Counsel
Business Develoepment
Lend Lease '

By email: leonard.blundeli@lendlease.com
Dear Mr Biundell -

RYDE CITY COUNCIL - CIVIC PRECINCT REDEVELOPMENT

We act an behall of Ryde Concerned Citizens Association, which is an Association of citizens of
Ryde City, who are specifically concerned with Ryde Council's plans to enter into negotiations,
leading to the execution of a Project Delivery Agreement with your company for the pmposed
Ryde Civic Pracinct Redevelopment.

We wrole to {:ourcii on 22 June 2012 requesting on behalf of our client that all negotiations with
your company in relation to that project be slayed, unii afler the next Ryde City Councr
glections in early September 2012.

Amangst sther things, we advised the Council that our client had received information indicating
that the likely new Council in place after the September 2012 elections, will not support the
Ryde Civie Precinct Redevelopmeant in its current form and would therefore be seeking 1o
exiricate itself from any agreement entered into with your company in relation thereto,

We are instructed that on 26 June 2012, Ryde Council at its general meeting decided to
disregard our client’s request to delay all further negotialions with your company, until after the
next Councll elections and on the Mayor's casting vote, resolved to procead with negotiations
with your company.’ ) - ‘ ' ' '

Owr client s concemead to ensure that it is made clear to your company, that all indications ara
that the new Council after Seplember this year will not support any arrangements entered into
with your company by the cusrent Council.  That information is clearly refevant to discussions
which you are about {0 have with the Cmuncii.

t is therefore clear that your company should now delay entering into an agreement with 2%18
uc}uncu prior to the next Council glection.

Our client s concerned that full disclosure of what i believes will be the new Council’s position
after September 2012, should be made fo your company now.

TAR LN LEGAL GROUP PTY LYD T/A MAMONY TAREN LAWYERS ABN 15 149 513 262
TELEPHONE: 02 9845 6500 PACSIMILE: 02 8850 4761
PO BOX BI18 BHBC, N5W 2153
LEVEL4 NORWEST CENTRAL, 12 CENTURY CIRCUIT, BAULKHAM HILLS, NSW, 2153

. law@milawyers.cnm.au  wwwinehonytareniawyers.com.au
120628,01 b y yerss
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it is therefore in the interests of complete a'nd' open transparency, that we are instructed by the
‘Ryde Concerned Citizens Assaciztion 1o warn your company (hat it should delay further
negotiations with Ryde City Council, untl such time as.the new Council has been formed

following the September 2012 election.

Yours faithiully
Mahony Taren Lawyers

TMlona '{\\:\_\"C\T"%“""\ \;_i'}\vq\\%r =

John Mahony
Solicitoy
Email. john@mtlawyers.com.au
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RE: RCC, LEGALS, LEND LEASE LETTER

- From: o Wamick. Coope. .
Tor Philip Peake

Co fvan Petch <ivanp@ryde.nsw.gov.au>
Date:. Sat, 30 Jun 2012 08:58:49 +1000
Phit

The first letter was distributed to media ete.... |
2" fatter Is definitely public domain — will be on Alan Jones on Monday. Can you get it to Robbie Paterson NDT and to
TWT? :

Warwick.

Erorn: Phillp Peake r

Sent: Saturday, 30 June 2012 7:12 AM
To: Warwick Cooper

Subject: Re: RCC, LEGALS, LEND LEASE LETTER

Hey what happened with the other letter?
It did not get published any where public so I was hesitant to send out too far.
Ts this last letter definitely “public domain"?
Best Regards
Phil Peake.

On Fri, Jun 29', 2012 at 5:04 AM, Warwick Cooper < - wrote:
Phil

Letting you know that, as discussed

a) I yesterday signed the forms to bring Ryde Concerned Citizens (RCC) into existence, with me as its
temporary anchor.

I suggest you call a meeting of interested community organisations and people (and, obviously, the
six councillors) asap o enable establishment of an executive, goals and game plan as an umbrella
organisation providing coordinating and cohesive leadership, guts and gumption for the people of
Ryde and with you as its president (a great vehicle and platform for your coming campaign).
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b) 1believe the legal funds matter has been sorted, at least for the short term. I paid $2700, given by 4
respected benefactor, to Mahony Taren yesterday and Jolin Maheny has repeatedly confirmed RCC matters
are‘at_,_po_personai cost. John is happy to address the RCC meeting. '

o obn has prepared a letter to Lend Lease on behalf of RCC and the six opposing councillors {copy
attached). Once all six have signed off — expected today — and it’s sent, I'll send you a copy. We'll talkcon
distribution but my view is it should be as wide as possible ~ media, community groups etc. Let’s check with
the councillors first. '

Kind regards

Warwick
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Warwick Cooper <

From:

To: John Mahony <john@mtiawyers.com.au> _

Ge - Ivan Pe{ch.<ivanp@ryde.nsw'.gov.au>, SalVestro-Martin Joff <
Date:  Fri, 06 Jul 2012 08:28:14 +1000

~ John

You may like to mention that Ryde Concerned Citizens'views are that:

The deal is unsustainable, which is why the banks and insurers are not involved and council is borrowing 535
million to give to Lend Lease; and that i exposes residents to 130 per cent debt to assets if it falls over —Le,
rate rises/toss of services and amenities... or a banksupt coundil

" We estimate that residents’exposure in real terms is to the order of 5200 million, given that the civic land to

be gifted to Lend Lease has been valued at well more than $100 million and the rubbery - and, importantly,
untested - figures supplied by Lend Lease and the gm are clerarly well understated across the board and don't
allow for over-runs, unstable geology or the drainage and like threats the buildings pase to the hundred and
hundreds of residents down the hill on top of which it's perched.

There are very deep concerns over the fiscal and fiduciary responsibilities of the players: Lend Lease recenily
was fined $54 million by the US Federal Court for what the Deputy Director of the FBI described as systematic
and audacious fraud, mainly against public institutions; the gm reportedly left 2 $50.million debt at

. Parramatta council and reportedly left the National Trust techinically insolvent and seeking goverriment

assistance

The deal Is being done behind closed doors,{against COAG and Local Government Act requirements — i.e.

counc! is breaking the law): they are not listening to the 3000 residents who complained in writing or the
overwhelming majority of residents who are deeply concerned at

2} our loss of financial equity and
b} council’s lack of consudtation

for example 24 residents - including financiers,town planners, engineers and demographers - spoke against
the deal at the last council meeting and one {2 local shopkeeper]} for, a pattern at each council meeting at
which the deat is raised. (The gm and mayor rudely and arrogantly fiddle with their laptops or gaze at the
ceiling while the residents speak. They will not consider the pragmatic alternative of a $25 miliion refit of the
current building in which council retains our priceless civic land}. [We have letterboxed extensively and are
well-aware of the tsunami of white-hot resident anger; an anger also reflected in the local print media).

Council has empowered the gm to unilaterally negotiate and sign a legally enforceable agreement BEFORE
building height levels, apartment numbers, traffic solutions, staff relocations and the like have been
negotiated and agreed. Unprecedentied?

The six ‘good guy’ counciflors - labor, fiberal and independent - supporting the residents in opposing the deal
include four former mavyors and coliectively have more than 100 years of experience in local government,
They have been threatened with the sack by the gm and mayor.
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e  The benefits? Lend Lease gets 24 ~ 26 storey twin towers with 630 apartments, commercial and retail reas.
We get a nicer office for the mayor, 50 extra seats in an auditorium, some change roams, lose a large tract of
public fand and gain an aircraft hazard and massive traffic chaos in an already clogged Top Ryde.

&  Why the rush? Why the secrecy? This whaole matter should be stayed immediately and until the coming focal
government elections. And the deal’s various elements and the conduct of the people involved then
thoroughly, objectively, independently éxamined. Which no doubt the incoming counch will organise.

With kind regards

Warwick

From: John Mahony [mailto:john@mtlawyers.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 5 July 2012 4:48 PM

Ta: .

Coic

Subject: FW:

. Gentlemen,

FYI
Regards,

John Mahony

Mahony Taren Lawyers

Ph: 02 9849 6600

Fx: 02 8850 4761

E: john@wmiawyers.com.ay
W: www. mtlawyers.com.ait

Level 4, 12 Century Circult
Narwest Business Park
Baulikham Hills NSW 2153

MAHKONY TAREN LAWYERS: BEGIN WIiTH THE END IN MIND

This email contains infarmation intended for the addressee anly. This information is confidentiat and may be privilegad. If you are not the intendad recipient,
you mUst noE read, use, copy or distribute this email or its attachmants. i you have received this In error, please notify us immediately by return arall or
tetephone, and delate and destroy this email.

Lizblilty fmited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

From: Alan Jones [mailtp:alanjones@2gb.com] '
Sent: Thursday, 5 July 2012 11:38 AM

To: John Mahony

Subject:

5 July 2012

Dear John,
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Thank you for your note re the Lend Lease response. I’'m going to do something with fvan
Petch on this once 1 have the stuff sorted out in my mind. But I note Warwick Cooper and
Jeff Salvestro-Martin. '

o NSWICAC
With best Wisheg, : | EX Hl BIT

Alan Jones AO

AL

Radic 2GB

Lavel 1, Bullding C,
33-35 Saunders 5%,
PYRMONT NSW 2009
e alanjones@2gh.com
t: 8570 Q000

f: 8573 0314
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From: Warwick Cooper <

To:  Salvestro-Martin Jeu ; _ ,._Ivan Pefc;
 Phitip Peake . Michae! Evangelidis
<michael.evangelidis@pariament.nsw.gov.au> '

Date:  Thu, 02 Aug 2012 11:52:26 +1000

Al

The following is from my mate whe's an expert on jocal government, based on his assessment of my correspondence
with DLG (copied below!..,

The advice is clear: on the face of it, Ryde City Counci is breaking the law and warrants an urgent DLG investigation
into its iflegal dealings.

It forms the basis for the meeting with Victor Dominelio tomarrow: the call that, as our representative in this
representative democracy, he call on the minister for local government (the Premier) to immediately instruct DLG to
investigate the RCC/Lend Lease deal as a matter of urgency; and 1o Instruct that there be a stay on proceedings until
the investigation is concluded. That is, we are calling on our parliamentary representative to act in our interests to
ensure that our local government instrumentality obeys the faw, which on the evidence at hand it is not.

Phil please note I've copied this to Michael Evangelides, with whom {'ve been in email contact and to whom Pl ba
speaking later today. -

Warwick
Warwick, The following points ... | hope this helps,

G ~1 would think legally he remains GM until such time as the minutes sacking him are confirmed, Morally, of
course, he should stand down but that wouldn't solve the problem. The acting GM would have the same authority
& presumably be of a fike mind 8 carry on the process with Lend Lease.

$377 - Erom the information you have provided, the approval of RCC to grant the delegation 1o the GM is in breach
of this section of the Act. in view of the expenditure involved it is appropriate to expect the DIG to authorize an

investigation of RCC under section 430 as a matter of urgency. It should also ask the GV to stand down & stay any
further deatings with Lend Lease. '

DLG ~ If the DLG is unwilling to authorize an investigation under section 430, your options are jimited. You can ask
The Ombudsman to investigate as a matter of urgency stressing the breaches of sections 55, 377 & A00H & the
inaction by the DLG. You could take the matter to court seeking an injunction but are probably preciuded from a
cost perspective or you can take the matter to one of the current affairs programs & use the media, ICACisa
possibility but you probably have no proof & ICAC may be reluctant to act on innuendo. '

Background previcusly supplied:

Warwick, The sections of the Acti consider relevant are 55, 377(1h,i}, 4008, 429 4284 & 430. 've attached finks to them, | think 400H is from
the Act, not the Regulations, I'm not sure if a councifor would be regarded as a public official for purposes of S4294, [ don't think the GM has
the authority to sign a jegally enforceable agresment, He prebably has the authority to negotiste but no further, Hope this heips, Leigh

https/ fwww.austlil. edu ay/au/lepis/asw/consol actflpa1893182/555 himl - refers to tenders

hito:/ fwweraustill edu.au/zuflegis/nswiconsol_act/igal993182/s37 7 html - refers to delegations

http:/ feernn.austlii.edu.au/auflegis/new/eonsol act/zal993187 /s400h him! - refers {o Director Genaral requiring details of PPP
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h;t;;-,ﬁ"[w\__uw austlil.edu.au/auegis/nsw/consol act/lpa1893382/s429 il - refers to DG reduiring information
httpy/Avww.austilledy ay/au/legis/nsw/conssl_a act/lgal993182/s429a il - refers Yo complaints about Cauncils
hittne/Awwew st sduaw/au/legis/nsw/consol_act/|ga1993182/:430.html - refers to investigation of Councils

" Frome: Warwick Cooper ‘ .

* Sent: Wednesday, 1 August 2012 1:48 PM

To: ‘Grahame Gibbs'

Ce: ‘Phifip Peake'; 'Clr, Ivan Petch'; Salvestro-Martin Jeff
Subject: RE:

ATTERNTION: CRAHAME GIRES, MANAGER INVESTIGATIONS AND PERFORMARNCE
Grahame

| feel compelled to record my dismay at your response today (below), presumably for Ross Woodward, for the
foliowing reasons:

1. Ryde City Council and its general manager, on the face of it, are acting contraty to the Local Government Act
~that is, breaking the law - specifically in terras of sections 55, 377(ih,1), 400H, 428, 42956 and 430 - and
should be stopped immediately. S

2. DLG, as the guardian of the Act, has a clear mandarmus through delegation and governance responsibility to
police the Act ~ i.e, enforce the law as an instrument of the law - and should sct immediately as our
community’s protector to ensure that RCC obeys the law

3, Crucially, on the face of it, the REC delegation provided to the General Manager to unilateraily and behind
closed doors negotiate an cutcome that reasonably satisfies the requirements of the (already fatally flawed
and failed) REC tender process is iflegal, the LGA $377, specHically forbidding such conduct, That is, in
pursuing this conduct, RCC and its GM are breaking the law. Especiaily given the iminent elections and the
fact that the GM has been sacked,

4. Further, on the face of it there have been breaches of the Act’s protocols, particudarly i relation to 4004 and
capital expenditure review, a matter which DLG should act on immediately because it goes to the core of
whether RCC’s deal with Lend Lease complies with the law. On the face of it, the deal does not comply with
the LGA and raises guestions on possible actions in the Equity Division, given there are already intimations on
general, punitive and exemplary damages shiould the deal fail over

| find it extracrdinary that while DLG acted with irnmeriacy when required to send a delegate ta the Ryde Coundl
meeting to check on who attended and who did not, DLG now is saying it is impeotent and cannot apply the same
degree of urgency as our guardian to protect us from predations of up to $200 million. Why ls it that DILG cannot/will
not apply at least the same degree of urgency in refation to the dire and critical circumstances on which | and athers
have asked for your immediate action?

That is, you are indicating DLG is prepared to stard by and let the RCC GM conclude and sign a deai'kmmediateiv
before local government elections, being keenly aware of the trenchant opposition to that deal and knowing that, on
the face of it, he and RCC have broken the law in so doing, And as a result of DLG's inaction, alfowing them o
continue to do so with seeming impunity. And to then stand by and let Ryde residents sort out an avoidable mess. It
would seerr our guardian has dropped the bail. And this against a background of rumnblings on strange relations
batween unions and bullders and develfopers and politiclans and...

Mot good enought
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{ request that, as a matter of the utmost urgency, DLG send a delegation to RCC to review all aspects of the Civic
Precinct Project docurmentation. And in the mean tims to ~ at the very least - request that RUC stay all negotations
with Lond Lease and others until that review has occurred.

Sinceraly

Warwick Cooper

From: Grahame Gibbs [mailto:Grahame.Gibbs@dlg.nsw.gov.au] '
Sent: Wednesday, 1 August 2012 10:21 AM

To: Warwick Cooper

Subject: RE:

Dear Mr Cooper | -

Thank you for your emails of 26 and 30 July. Generally the Division aims to respond to
correspondence within four weeks. However | note your request for an urgent response.

The Division is keenly aware of the level of community concern over the proposed development.
Howaver as | mentioned to you in our phone conversation last wesk, neither the Division nor the
Minister are empowered under the Local Government Act to step in and direct the General
Manager. The GM is responsible to the elected council.

in regard to the other matters raised in your emails, you would appreciate that the Division will
require time 1o assess these allegations and provide you with a response.

Erahame Gibbs

Manager

Investigations & Performance

Division of Local Government, Department of Premier & Cabinet | Locked Bag 3015, Nowra NSW 2541

e: grahame.giobs@dig.nsw.gov.au | p: 4428 4130 | 1 4428 4199 | http://www.dlg.nsw.gov.au

Fromn: Warwick Cooper [mailto
Sent: 31 July 2012 3:48 PM
Ta: Grahame Gibbs

Subiect: FW!:

Grahame
As discussed
Warwick

From: Warwick Cooper [mu

Senrt: Monday, 30 July 2012 8:48 PM

To: 'dig@dig.nsw.gov.au’

Ce: Yohn Mahony'; 'Tvan Petch’; Salvestro-Martin Jeff; ‘Philip Peake’
Subjeci:
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TO EMAIL dlg@dlg nsw.gov.au

ATTENTION: Mr ROSS WOODWARD, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, LOCAL GOVERMMENT

C.C. .  Mr STEVE ORR, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE, LOCAL GOVERNMENT -

Mr Woodward

f am deeply concernad at your lack of response to my email of 26 july {(below}, in which 1 alerted you to significant
apparent breaches by Ryde City Council (RCC) and its General Manager {GM) of the Local Government Act — of which
you are the guardian — and asked for your urgent intervention to protect Ryde residants from RCC's predations.

On information suppfied to us, it seems that RCC/GM have breached LGA sections 55, 377{1h,i), 400H, 429, 429A and
430 in a deal with Lend Lease that could expose Ryde ratepayers to expenditure and debts of up to £200 million. Our
very deep concerns on that deal are outlined below.

We are particularly concerned that RCC appears to be acting in diract contravention to the Act’s PPP and capital
expenditure review provisions and in direct contravention to the Act by granting the GM authority to sign a legally
enforceable agreement, particularly one that he has negotiated unilaterally and in camera.

t has been relayed to us that, despite having had his services terminated by rasolution of a duly constituted RCC
meeting on 23 July, the GM on his return from halidays has advised that he intends to conclude the deal.

We ask that, as a matter of extreme urgency and utmost priority, you immediately
e Instruct RCC/GM to
a) immediately stop all GM’s negotiations with Lend Lease and other patties interested in the Ryde
Civic Precint Development (RCPD)
b} stop GM's access to all RCPD documentation

¢ stand down the GM until the recision motion on his sacking is heard on or before 14 August

o Instruct RCC that in the light of the apparent breaches referred to above and below, RCC stay all proceedings
concerning the RCPD until a proper and independent inquiry is undertaken

& Lounch a structured and transparent inguiry with clear terms of reference to determine whether actionable
breaches have occurred as we believe and, if so, how they were enabled and by whom and on what
mativation and what steps are need to avoid recurrence.

F ook forward to your reply at your earliest possible opportunity.
Sincerely

Warwick Cooper

From: Warwick Cooper [T

Senk: Thursday, 26 July 2012 10:17 AM

To: ‘dig@dig.nsw.gov.au’

Ce: "John Mahony'; 'Clr. Tvan Petch'; ‘Salvestro-Martin Jeff'; 'Philip Peake’
Subject: FW:

URGENT
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TO EMAIL dig@dlg.nsw.gov.au
ATTENTION: Mir RDSS WOODWARD, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, LOCAL GOVERMNMENT

C.C. #v - BMirSTEVE {}Rﬁ, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE, LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Wr Woodward

As anchor of Ryde Concerned Citizens Association and in consort with kindred comunity ofganisations and supporting
Ryde councillors, ! ask that you, today, launch an immediate and thorough review of what we and our fegal
representatives believe is an illegal and unsustainable deal being perpetrated by Ryde City Council with Lend Lease —
a highly questionable deal being done behind closed doors and in the face of overwhelming resident apposition.

Our concerns include but are not limited to our views that the deal

o s unsustainable, which is why the banks and insurers are not involved and why council is borrowing 425
million to give to Lend Lease (that is a ‘piddiing government utility, to quote Alan Jones, is lending
ratepayers’'money to an international building giant} i

e exposes residents to 130 par cent debt to assets if it falls over —i.e. rate rises/loss of services and
amenities... or a bankrupt council

e s illegal in that it breaks provisions of the Local Government Act. |t does not comply with DLG Guidelines
and the Local Gavt Act, specifically Regulation 400H and the associated requirements for a PP2. A member of
vour staff {Marilyn) and Clr Salvestro-Martin have discussed this issue at some length and | understand that
Marilyn has been abie to now conclusively see that the GM Ryde has constructed and manufactured the
circumstance to avoid additional scrutiny that this deal would be subjected to had it been deermed a PPP,
Interesting fsn’t it that the GM originally deemed it 2 PPP then quickly sought Council approval to ensure it
was no ionger a PPP. { appreciate that your staff have difficulty seeing all this detaii as the GM Ryde Is only
providing that detail and the context of detall he wants your organisation to be aware of, Marilyn has
indicated that as 2 minimum Ryde GM has not conducted a Capital Expenditure Review and | applaud your
staff for identifying yet another deficiency in this process.

¢ puts residents’exposure in real terms to the order of $200 million, given that the civic fand to be giffed to
Lend Lease - 70 per cent of the civic precinct - has been valued at well more than $100 million and the
rubbery - and, importantly, untested - figures supplied by Lend Lease and the RCC GM are clearly well
understated across the board and don’t allow for over-runs, unstable geology or the drainage and Hke threats
the buildings pose to the hundred and hundreds of residents down the hill on top of which the twin towers
are to be perched.

Please note there is an absence of transparency herfe, with the GM and Mavyor selectively disseminating and
at times only issuing information to councillors whe support the proposal, and peddling obfuscatory
propaganda and downright lies in council-funded brochures widely-circulated throughout the Ryde
community.

Councillors are only aliowed access to the financials under strictly controlled circumstances. We understand
hone of the opposing councillors have been given copies of the contracts,

The misinformation is not limited to Ryde, For examgle, | corrected your Sonya’s assertion that the deal had
been in the making since 2005 t.e. was weli-tested. Not so. While the concept pf a replacement for Ryde Clvic
centre has been discussed for years, tenders were called in Noverber 2011 and, importantly NOT ONE
RESPONDANT satisfied the criteria. This subsequent shonky deal has been cobbled together in the fast few
maonths behind closed doors.
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¢ reises very deep concerns over the fiscal and fiduciary competence and responsibilities of the players. Lend
Lease recently was fined $54 mitlion by the US Eederal Court for what the Deputy Birector of the FBI
described as systematic and audacious fraud, mainly against ublic institutions {a matter widely reporied in
Australian and US media); the RCC GM reportedly left a $50 miltion debt at Parramatta council and reportedly
lefr the National Trust technically insolvent and seeking government assistance.

We are not aware of ANY due ditigence checks by RCC on Lend Lease, a company convicted of systematic and
audacious fraud, mainly against public institutions.

s is being done hehind closed doors,{against COAG and Local Government Act requirements — e, councitis
breaking the law, as we've been advised by our lawyers, inciuding a QC): they are not listening o the more
chan 3000 residents who compiained in writing nor to the overwhelming majority of residents who are deeply
concerned at

a} our loss of financial equity and
b) council’s lack of consultation and transparency, and
¢} lamentable lack of financiat responsibility with our money

For example upwards of 60 residents — including financiers,town planners, engineers and demographers -
spoke against the deal at the last two council meetings and one for, a pattern at each councll meeting at
which the deal is raised. {The GM and Mayor fiddle with their laptops or pick their noses and gaze at the
ceiling while the residents speak. They will-not consider the pragmatic alternative of a $25 miliion refit of the
current buitding in which council retains our priceless civic tand}

We have letterboxed and liaised extensively and are weli-aware of the tsunami of white-hot resident anger in
the community; an anger also reflected in the local print media,

e raises deep concerns on conflicts of interast {using the criteria of real, perceived and/or apparent) in that
the Electoral Funding Authority records show both Crown international Property Group and lend Lease are
contributors to the NSW Liberal Party and in that the four Liberal RCC councillors vote as & block with two
renegade ALP councillors and with the Mayer using his casting vote to progress the deal; canduct against this
country’s long-standing governance convention that a casting vote be used to maintain the status quo

¢ s shonky and below standards required for public institutions and ethical business practice

For example, on the Mayor’s casting vote, RCC has empowered the GM to immediately and unilaterally and
in secrst negotiate and sign a legally enforceable agreement BEFORE matters such as buiiding height levels,
apartment numbers, traffic solutions, staff relocations and the like have been negotiated and agreed.
Unprecedented? Certainly outrageous and imprudent.

o 15 being perpetrated against cogent advice and a wealth of local government experience and logic

For example, the six ‘good guy’ councillors supporting the residents in opposing the deal include four former
mayors and coflectively have more than 100 years of experience in logal government. They have been
threatened with the sack by the GM and Mayor and officers from your division have been in the public
gallery, presumably in furtherance of that — a matter on which | ask that you expiain DLG's conduct.

The benefits?

Lend Lease gets 24-26 storey twin towers with 630 apartments and commercial and retall areas. And estimated
profits of $200 to $300 miliion.

Ve residents get a nicer office for the mayor, 50 fewrer seats ih a new auditorium, some change roorms, lose 7 large
tract of irreplacable public tand and gain an aiveraft hazard and massive traffic chass In an already dlogged Top
Ryde City Centre,
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Why the rush to finalise? Six weelks out from an election? Why the secrecy?
Mr Woodward, there is a terrible smell.

This whole matter should be staved immediately and untif after the coming local gbvernrﬁent slections whan the
newly constituted council will de'c__idza on a proper and principled course of action. '

Further, the deal's vartous elements and the conduct of the people involved need to be thoroughly, objectively,
independently examined.

Your Sornya advised that DLG didn’t have time to troll through council records or newspapers to find out the facts on
which our concerns are based {and, clearly a number of her views and assertions were based on misinformation and
at variance with the facts: we suspect that others in DLG may also be victims of the RCC GM line).

Be assured that | and my colleagues, councillors, supporters and friends, stand ready to render any assistance you
may need to enable you to immediately stay this fravesty and launch an investigation into how it has been allowed to

accur. And we stand ready to meet you and your officers at your earliest convenience,

So that through your authority and good offices we can regain the pedestal of honourable and decent conduct in the
Council of the City of Ryde. '

Given the gravity of this situation and the urgency involved, | should be grateful for vour advice on DLG's position by
return email.

Sincerely
Warwick Cooper

Warwick Cooper
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This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain
confidential information, If you are not the intended recipient,
picase defete it and notify the sender. Views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender, and are not

necessarily the views of the Department of Premier and Cabinet
(Division of Local Government), unless otherwise stated.

For the purposes of the Copyright Act, the permission of the
hoider of copyright in this communication may be taken to have
been granted, unless stated otherwlise, for the copying or
forwarding of this message', as long as both the content of this
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communication and the purposes for which it is copied or

forwarded are work-related.
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